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STATE OF NEW MEXICODEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF TITUS OIL & GAS PRODUCTION, LLC FOR COMPULSORY POOLING,
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

20897Case No.

APPLICATION

Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC (“Titus”), through its undersigned counsel Montgomery
& Andrews, P.A. (Sharon T. Shaheen and John F. McIntyre), hereby files this application with the
Oil Conservation Division pursuant to the provisions of NMSA 1978, § 70-2-17, for an order
pooling all mineral interests in the 1st Bone Spring formation (Salt Lake [53560]) in a standard
800-acre, more or less, horizontal spacing and proration unit (“HSU”) comprised of the W/2 of
Sections 24 and 25 and the NW/4 of Section 36, Township 20 South, Range 32 East, NMPM, in
Lea County, New Mexico (“2.5-Mile HSU”), or in a standard 640-acre HSU comprised of the W/2
of Sections 24 and 25, Township 20 South, Range 32 East, NMPM, in Lea County, New Mexico
(“2-Mile HSU”), if potash needs require 2-mile wells, instead of 2.5-mile wells. In support of its
application, Titus states as follows:

Titus is a working interest owner in the proposed HSU and has the right to drill
1.

thereon.

2. Titus proposes to drill the following wells in the 2.5-Mile HSU:

• Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 111H well, to be horizontally drilled from an
approximate surface hole location 275’ FNL and 1030’ FWL of Section 24-T20S-
R32E, to an approximate bottom hole location 2650’ FSL and 1030’ FWL of
Section 36-T20S-R32E.



* Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Come 112H well, to be horizontally drilled from an

approximate surface hole location 275’ FNL and 2310’ FWL of Section 24-T20S-

R32E, to an approximate bottom hole location 2650’ FSL and 2310’ FWL of

Section 36-T20S-R32E.

In the alternative, Titus proposes to drill the same wells, with different bottom-hole3.

locations in Section 25, as 2-mile laterals in the 2-Mile HSU, and with alternative well names of

Pakse South 24-25 Fed Com 111H and Pakse South 24-25 Fed Com 112H.

4. The completed intervals and first and last take points in either HSU will meet the

setback requirements set forth in the statewide rules for horizontal oil wells.

The purpose of the alternative proposals is to satisfy potash development concerns.5.

6. Titus has in good faith sought and been unable to obtain voluntary agreement for

the development of these lands from all of the mineral interest owners in the HSU.

Approval of the HSU and the pooling of all mineral interest owners in the Bone7.

Spring formation underlying the HSU will avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, prevent waste,

and protect correlative rights.

8. In order to permit Titus to obtain its just and fair share of the oil and gas underlying

the subject lands, all uncommitted interests in this HSU should be pooled and Titus should be

designated the operator of the HSU.

WHEREFORE, Titus requests that this application be set for hearing before an Examiner

of the Oil Conservation Division on November 14, 2019, and that, after notice and hearing as

required by law, the Division enter an order:

Creating a standard 800-acre, more or less, horizontal spacing and proration unitA.

comprised of the W/2 of Sections 24 and 25 and the NW/4 of Section 36, Township 20 South,

2



Range 32 East, NMPM, in Lea County, New Mexico (“2.5-Mile HSU”), or alternatively a standard

640-acre HSU comprised of the W/2 of Sections 24 and 25, Township 20 South, Range 32 East,

NMPM, in Lea County, New Mexico (“2-Mile HSU”);

Pooling all mineral interests in the 1st Bone Spring formation underlying the HSU;B.

C. Allowing the drilling of the 2.5-mile Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 111H well

and the 2.5-mile Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 112H well in the HSU, or in the alternative, the

2-mile Pakse South 24-25 Fed Com 111H well and the 2-mile Pakse South 24-25 Fed Com 112H

well.

Designating Titus as operator of the HSU and the wells to be drilled thereon;D.

Authorizing Titus to recover its costs of drilling, equipping and completing theE.

wells;

Approving the operating charges and costs of supervision while drilling ofF.

$8,000/month and, after completion, $800/month, together with a provision adjusting the rates

pursuant to the COPAS accounting procedures; and

G. Imposing a 200% penalty for the risk assumed by Titus in drilling and completing

the wells against any interest owner who does not voluntarily participate in the drilling of the wells.

Respectfully submitted,

MONTGOMERY & ANDREWS, P.A.

/s/ Sharon T Shaheen
Sharon T. Shaheen 
John F. McIntyre 

Post Office Box 2307 
Santa Fe,NM 87504-2307 
(505) 982-3873 
sshaheen@montand.com
i mcint vre@montand .com

Attorneys for Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC

3
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF TITUS OIL & GAS PRODUCTION, LLC 
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING,
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

20898
Case No.

APPLICATION

Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC (“Titus”), through its undersigned counsel Montgomery

& Andrews, P.A. (Sharon T. Shaheen and John F. McIntyre), hereby files this application with the

Oil Conservation Division pursuant to the provisions of NMSA 1978, § 70-2-17, for an order

pooling all mineral interests in the 2nd Bone Spring formation (Salt Lake [53560]) in a standard

800-acre, more or less, horizontal spacing and proration unit (“HSU”) comprised of the W/2 of

Sections 24 and 25 and the NW/4 of Section 36, Township 20 South, Range 32 East, NMPM, in

Lea County, New Mexico (“2.5-Mile HSU”), or in a standard 640-acre HSU comprised of the W/2

of Sections 24 and 25, Township 20 South, Range 32 East, NMPM, in Lea County, New Mexico

(“2-Mile HSU”), if potash needs require 2-mile wells, instead of 2.5-mile wells. In support of its

application, Titus states as follows:

Titus is a working interest owner in the proposed HSU and has the right to drill1.

thereon.

Titus proposes to drill the following wells in the 2.5-Mile HSU:2.

• Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 221H well, to be horizontally drilled from an

approximate surface hole location 250’ FNL and 1030’ FWL of Section 24-T20S-

R32E, to an approximate bottom hole location 2650’ FSL and 1030’ FWL of

Section 36-T20S-R32E.



• Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 222H well, to be horizontally drilled from an

approximate surface hole location 250’ FNL and 2310’ FWL of Section 24-T20S-

R32E, to an approximate bottom hole location 2650’ FSL and 2310’ FWL of

Section 36-T20S-R32E.

3. In the alternative, Titus proposes to drill the same wells, with different bottom-hole

locations in Section 25, as 2-mile laterals in the 2-Mile HSU, and with alternative well names of

Pakse South 24-25 Fed Com 221H and Pakse South 24-25 Fed Com 222H.

The completed intervals and first and last take points in either HSU will meet the4.

setback requirements set forth in the statewide rules for horizontal oil wells.

The purpose of the alternative proposals is to satisfy potash development concerns.5.

Titus has in good faith sought and been unable to obtain voluntary agreement for6.

the development of these lands from all of the mineral interest owners in the HSU.

Approval of the HSU and the pooling of all mineral interest owners in the Bone7.

Spring formation underlying the HSU will avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, prevent waste,

and protect correlative rights.

8. In order to permit Titus to obtain its just and fair share of the oil and gas underlying

the subject lands, all uncommitted interests in this HSU should be pooled and Titus should be

designated the operator of the HSU.

WHEREFORE, Titus requests that this application be set for hearing before an Examiner

of the Oil Conservation Division on November 14, 2019, and that, after notice and hearing as

required by law, the Division enter an order:

A. Creating a standard 800-acre, more or less, horizontal spacing and proration unit

comprised of the W/2 of Sections 24 and 25 and the NW/4 of Section 36, Township 20 South,

2



Range 32 East, NMPM, in Lea County, New Mexico (“2.5-Mile HSU”), or alternatively a standard

640-acre HSU comprised of the W/2 of Sections 24 and 25, Township 20 South, Range 32 East,

NMPM, in Lea County, New Mexico (“2-Mile HSU”);

Pooling all mineral interests in the 2nd Bone Spring formation underlying the HSU;B.

Allowing the drilling of the 2.5-mile Pakse Southwest Fed Com 221H well and theC.

2.5-mile Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 222H well in the HSU, or in the alternative, the 2-mile

Pakse South 24-25 Fed Com 221H well and the 2-mile Pakse South 24-25 Fed Com 222H well.

Designating Titus as operator of the HSU and the wells to be drilled thereon;D.

Authorizing Titus to recover its costs of drilling, equipping and completing theE.

wells;

F. Approving the operating charges and costs of supervision while drilling of

$8,000/month and, after completion, $800/month, together with a provision adjusting the rates

pursuant to the COPAS accounting procedures; and

G. Imposing a 200% penalty for the risk assumed by Titus in drilling and completing

the wells against any interest owner who does not voluntarily participate in the drilling of the wells.

Respectfully submitted,

MONTGOMERY & ANDREWS, P.A.

/s/ Sharon T Shaheen
Sharon T. Shaheen 
John F. McIntyre 

Post Office Box 2307 
Santa Fe,NM 87504-2307 
(505) 982-3873 
sshaheen(a>,montand.com
imcintvre@montand.com

Attorneys for Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC

3



Received by OCD: 10 15'2019 2:32:39 PM

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF TITUS OIL & GAS PRODUCTION, LLC 
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING,
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

20899Case No.

APPLICATION

Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC (“Titus”), through its undersigned counsel Montgomery

& Andrews, P.A. (Sharon T. Shaheen and John F. McIntyre), hereby files this application with the

Oil Conservation Division pursuant to the provisions of NMSA 1978, § 70-2-17, for an order

pooling all mineral interests in the 3rd Bone Spring formation (Salt Lake [53560]) in a standard

800-acre, more or less, horizontal spacing and proration unit (“HSU”) comprised of the W/2 of

Sections 24 and 25 and the NW/4 of Section 36, Township 20 South, Range 32 East, NMPM, in

Lea County, New Mexico (“2.5-Mile HSU”), or in a standard 640-acre HSU comprised of the W/2

of Sections 24 and 25, Township 20 South, Range 32 East, NMPM, in Lea County, New Mexico

(“2-Mile HSU”), if potash needs require 2-mile wells, instead of 2,5-mile wells. In support of its

application, Titus states as follows:

Titus is a working interest owner in the proposed HSU and has the right to drill1.

thereon.

2. Titus proposes to drill the following wells in the 2.5-Mile HSU:

• Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 321H well, to be horizontally drilled from an

approximate surface hole location 225’ FNL and 1030’ FWL of Section 24-T20S-

R32E, to an approximate bottom hole location 2650’ FSL and 1030’ FWL of

Section 36-T20S-R32E.



• Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 322H well, to be horizontally drilled from an

approximate surface hole location 225’ FNL and 2310’ FWL of Section 24-T20S-

R32E, to an approximate bottom hole location 2650’ FSL and 2310’ FWL of

Section 36-T20S-R32E.

3. In the alternative, Titus proposes to drill the same wells, with different bottom-hole

locations in Section 25, as 2-mile laterals in the 2-Mile HSU, and with alternative well names of

Pakse South 24-25 Fed Com 321H and Pakse South 24-25 Fed Com 322H.

4. The completed intervals and first and last take points in either HSU will meet the

setback requirements set forth in the statewide rules for horizontal oil wells.

The purpose of the alternative proposals is to satisfy potash development concerns.5.

6. Titus has in good faith sought and been unable to obtain voluntary agreement for

the development of these lands from all of the mineral interest owners in the HSU.

Approval of the HSU and the pooling of all mineral interest owners in the Bone7.

Spring formation underlying the HSU will avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, prevent waste,

and protect correlative rights.

In order to permit Titus to obtain its just and fair share of the oil and gas underlying8.

the subject lands, all uncommitted interests in this HSU should be pooled and Titus should be

designated the operator of the HSU.

WHEREFORE, Titus requests that this application be set for hearing before an Examiner

of the Oil Conservation Division on November 14, 2019, and that, after notice and hearing as

required by law, the Division enter an order:

Creating a standard 800-acre, more or less, horizontal spacing and proration unitA.

comprised of the W/2 of Sections 24 and 25 and the NW/4 of Section 36, Township 20 South.

2



Range 32 East, NMPM, in Lea County, New Mexico (“2.5-Mile HSU”), or alternatively, a

standard 640-acre HSU comprised of the W/2 of Sections 24 and 25, Township 20 South, Range

32 East, NMPM, in Lea County, New Mexico (“2-Mile HSU”);

Pooling all mineral interests in the 3rd Bone Spring formation underlying the HSU;B.

C. Allowing the drilling of the 2.5-mile Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 321H well

and the 2.5-mile Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 322H well in the HSU, or in the alternative, the

2-mile Pakse South 24-25 Fed Com 321H well and the 2-mile Pakse South 24-25 Fed Com 322H

well.

Designating Titus as operator of the HSU and the wells to be drilled thereon;D.

Authorizing Titus to recover its costs of drilling, equipping and completing theE.

wells;

F. Approving the operating charges and costs of supervision while drilling of

$8,000/month and, after completion, $800/month, together with a provision adjusting the rates

pursuant to the COPAS accounting procedures; and

G. Imposing a 200% penalty for the risk assumed by Titus in drilling and completing

the wells against any interest owner who does not voluntarily participate in the drilling of the wells.

Respectfully submitted,

MONTGOMERY & ANDREWS, P.A.

/s/_ Sharon T. Shaheen
Sharon T. Shaheen 
John F. McIntyre 

Post Office Box 2307 
Santa Fe,NM 87504-2307 
(505) 982-3873 
sshaheen@monland.com
imciiHvre@montand.com

Attorneys for Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC

3
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Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com Wells 
Lea County, New Mexico

Tract 1 - NMNM 077055 (80 acres) Wl
Titus Oil & Gas, LLC 50%
Trainer Partners, Ltd, 50%

Tract 2 - NMNM 016640B (80 acres) Wl
Titus Oil & Gas, LLC 100%

Tract 3 - NMNM 016640A (160 acres) Wl
EOG Resources, Inc. 100%

Tract 4 - NMNM 015907 (160 acres) Wl
Concho Operating, LLC 60%
Sydney Investments, LP 34%
Hidden Hills Minerals, LLC 3%
Topsey, LLC 3%

Tract 5 - NMNM 015907 (160 acres) Wl
Concho Operating, LLC 100%

Tract 6 - State of New Mexico VC-0556 (160 acres) Wl
Titus Oil & Gas, LLC 100%



District 1 State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
1220 South St. Francis Dr.

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-102 
Revised August 1, 2011 

Submit one copy to appropriate 
District Office

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
Phone: (575) 393-6161 Fax: (575) 393-0720 
Dislrict II
811 Sr First St, Artesia, NM 88210 
Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720 
District HI
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
Phone: (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170 
District IV
1220 S. St, Francis Dr, Santa Fe, NM 87505 
Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462

□ AMENDED REPORT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT
1 API Number 2 Pool Code 3 Pool Name

Salt Lake; Bone Spring53560
4 Property Code 5 Property Name b Well Number

Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 111H
7 OGRID No. 8 Operator Name 9 Elevation

373986 Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC 3540'
10 Surface Location

L)L or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the EastAVest line County
D 24 20S North32E 275 1030 West Lea

11 Bottom Ho e Location If Different From Surface
UL or lot no. Section Township Range LotIdn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the EastAVest line County

E 20536 32E South2650 1030 West Lea
12 Dedicated Acres 13 Joint or Infill 15 Order No.14 Consolidation Code

800

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the 
division.

17 OPERATOR CERTIFICATIONHorizontal 
Spacing Unit

SHL •
I hereby certify that the information contained herein is true and complete 
to the best of my knowledge and belief and that this organization either 
owns a working interest or unleased mineral interest in the land including 
the proposed bottom hole location or has a right to drill this well at this 
location pursuant to a contract with an owner of such a mineral or working 
interest, or to a voluntary pooling agreement or a compulsory pooling 
order heretofore entered by the division.

Surface Hole Location

275'FNL& IQBO'FWL

Lat-N 32.565168 
Long-W 103.725000

24
(NAD 83)

First Take Point: Signature Date

100' FNL & 1030' FWL

Printed Name■20S-32E' Lat-N 32.565649 
Long-W 103.725001

E-mail Addressi (NAD 83)

I '"SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION
Last Take Point / hereby certify that the well location shown on this 

plat was plotted from field notes ofactual surveys 
made by me or under my supervision, and that the

f 25-
2740' FSL & 10BOTWL

Lat-N 32.529907 
Long - W 103.724982 same is true and correct to the best of my belief.

\
\ (NAD 83)

Date of Survey
Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor:

i
i Bottom Hole Location

2650'FSL & 1030'FWL

Lat-N 32.529659 
Long-W 103.724982

(NAD 83) Certifical EXHIBIT NO.LIP *
4" ■" A

Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC 
NMOCD Case Nos. 20897, 20898, 

and 20899

36

February 20, 2020 Hearing



DistricU
1625 N French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
Phone: (575) 393-6161 Fax: (575) 393-0720 
District II
811 S. First St, Artesia, NM 88210 
Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720 
District 111
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Az.tec, NM 87410 
Phone: (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170 
District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr, Santa Fe, NM 87505 
Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
1220 South St. Francis Dr.

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-102 
Revised August 1, 2011 

Submit one copy to appropriate 
District Office

□ AMENDED REPORT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT
2 Pool Code 3 Pool NameAPI Number

Salt Lake; Bone Spring53560
4 Property Code 5 Property Name 6 Well Number

Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 112H
7 OGRID No. 8 Operator Name 9 Elevation

Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC373986 3540'
10 Surface Location

UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the EastAVest line County

C North24 20S 32E 275 West2310 Lea
11 Bottom Ho e Location II Different From Surface

UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the EastAVest line County

F 36 20S South32E 2650 2310 West Lea
12 Dedicated Acres M Consolidation Code13 Joint or Infill 15 Order No.

800

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the 
division.

,7 OPERATOR CERTIFICATIONHorizontal 
Spacing Unit

SHL
I hereby certify that the information contained herein is true and complete 
to the best of my knowledge and belief and that this organization either 
owns a working interest or unleased mineral interest in the land including

Surface Hole Location

275' FNL & 2310' FWL

the proposed bottom hole location or has a right to drill this well al this 
location pursuant to a contract with an owner of such a mineral or working 
interest, or to a voluntary pooling agreement or a compulsory pooling 
order heretofore entered by the division.

Lat-N 32.565168 
Long-W 103.720845

24
(NAD 83)

i

First Take Point Signature Dale

100'FNL & 2310'FWL

Printed Name'20S-32E Lat - N 32.565649 
Long-W 103.720846

E-mail Address(NAD 83)

"SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION
I hereby certify that the well location shown on thisLast Take Point

plat was plottedfrom field notes of actual surveys 
made by me or under my supervision, and that the 
same is true and correct to the best of my belief

2740' FSL & 231 Q'F WL
;

Lat - N 32.529905 
Long - W 103.720829

(NAD 83)
Date of Survey

Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor:Bottom Hole LocationI

MSO'FSL&HaiO'FWL'
Lat-N 32.529657 

Long-W 103.720829I
(NAD 83) Certificate Number"-U6|



DislricL l State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
1220 South St. Francis Dr.

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-102 
Revised August 1, 2011 

Submit one copy to appropriate 
District Office

1625 N French Dr, Hobbs, NM 88240 
Phone: (575) 393-6161 Fax: (575) 393-0720
DisLrictJl
811 S. First St, Artesia, NM 88210 
Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720 
District HI
1000 Rio Bra/os Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
Phone: (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170 
District IV
1220 S St Francis Dr„ Santa Fe, NM 87505 
Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462

□ AMENDED REPORT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT
2 Pool Code 3 Pool NameAPI Number

Salt Lake; Bone Spring53560
4 Property Code 5 Property Name 6 Well Number

Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 221H
7 OGRID No. 8 9 ElevationOperator Name

Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC373986 3540'
10 Surface Location

UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the EastAVest line County
D 20S North24 32E 250 West Lea1030

11 Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line East/West line CountyFeet from the

E 20S South36 32E 2650 West Lea1030
12 Dedicated Acres 13 Joint or Infill 15 Order No.14 Consolidation Code

800

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the 
division.

MF •
shit! 17 OPERATOR CERTIFICATIONHorizontal 

Spacing Unit / hereby certify that the information contained herein is true and complete 
to the best of my knowledge and belief and that this organization either 
owns a working interest or unleased mineral interest in the land including 
the proposed bottom hole location or has a right to drill this well at this 
location pursuant to a contract with an owner of such a mineral or working 
interest, or to a voluntary pooling agreement or a compulsory pooling 
order heretofore entered by the division.

Surface Hole Location

-4- 250' FNL & 1030' FWL

Lat - N 32.565237 
Long-W 103.725000

24
(NAD 83)

First Take Pointi Signature Date

100' FNL & 1030' FWL

Printed Name■20S-32E- Lat-N 32.565649 
Long-W 103.725001

E-mail Address(NAD 83):
i

-SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION
Last Take Point / hereby certify that the well location shown on this 

plat was plotted from field notes of actual surveys 
made by me or under my supervision, and that the 
same is true and correct to the best of my belief

25
2740' FSL & 103Q'F WL

Lat - N 32.529907 
Long - W 103.724982

(NAD 83)

Date of Survey
Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor:

Bottom Hole Location

2650' FSL & 1030' FWL

Lat-N 32.529659 
Long-W 103.724982

(NAD 83) rEXHIBIT No.
' Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC 

NMOCD Case Nos. 20897, 20898, 
and 20899

February 20, 2020 Hearing

lip i
36



Dislrict [ State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
1220 South St. Francis Dr.

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-102 
Revised August 1,2011 

Submit one copy to appropriate 
District Office

1625 N French Dr, Hobbs, NM 88240 
Phone: (575) 393-6161 Fax: (575) 393-0720 
District II
8 11 S First St, Artesia, NM 88210 
Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720 
District III
1000 Rio Bra/os Road, A/lec, NM 87410 
Phone: (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170 
District IV
1220 S St Francis Dr, Santa Fe,NM 87505 
Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462

□ AMENDED REPORT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT
1 API Number 2 Pool Code 3 Pool Name

Salt Lake; Bone Spring53560
4 Property Code 5 Property Name 6 Well Number

Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 222H
7OGRIDNo. 8 Operator Name 5 Elevation

373986 Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC 3540'
,'1 Surface Location

SectionUL or lot no. Township Lot Idn Feet from the North/South lineRange Feet from the East/Wesf line County

C North24 20S 32E 250 West Lea2310
Different From Surface" Bottom Ho e Location I

UL or lot no. Section Township Lot Idn Feet from the North/South lineRange Feet from the East/West line County

F South36 20S 32E 2650 West Lea2310
12 Dedicated Acres 13 Joint or Infill 15 Order No.14 Consolidation Code

800

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the 
division.

Ftr ■

sn' £ 7 OPERATOR CERTIFICATIONHorizontal 
Spacing Unit i l hereby certify that the information contained herein is true and complete 

to the best of my knowledge and belief and that this organization either 
owns a working interest or unleased mineral interest in the land including 
the proposed bottom hole location or has a right to drill this well at this 
location pursuant to a contract with an owner of such a mineral or working 
interest, or to a voluntary pooling agreement or a compulsory pooling 
order heretofore entered by the division.

Surface Hole Location
:* 250' FNL & 231 O' FWL

Lat-N 32.565237 
Long-W 103.720845

24
(NAD 83)

First Take Point Signature Date

100' FNL & 2310' FWL

Printed Name■20S-32E Lat - N 32.565649 
Long-W 103.720846

: E-mail Address(NAD 83):
:

-SURVEYOR CERTIFICATIONI Last Take Point [hereby certify that the well location shown on this
plat was plotted from field notes of actual surveys 
made by me or under my supervision, and that the 
same is true and correct to the best of my belief

2740,FSL&2310,FWL

Lat - N 32.529905 
Long - W 103.720829

s
(NAD 83)

Date of Survey

Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor:
Bottom Hole LocationI 26507 FSL & 2310' FWL

Lat - N 32.529657 
Long-W 103.720829

■: (NAD 83) Certificate Numberup i
—£36

BHl j



District 1 State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
1220 South St. Francis Dr.

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-102 
Revised August 1, 2011 

Submit one copy to appropriate 
District Office

1625 French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
Phone: (575) 393-6161 Fax: (575) 393-0720 
Dislrict II
811 S First SI, Arlesia, NM 88210 
Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720 
Dislrict III
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
Phone: (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170 
Dislrict IV
1220 S, St. Francis Dr , Santa Fe, NM 87505 
Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462

□ AMENDED REPORT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT
2 Pool Code 3 Pool NameAPI Number

Salt Lake; Bone Spring53560
4 Property Code s 6 Well NumberProperty Name

Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 321H
7 OGRID No. 8 Operator Name * Elevation

Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC 3540'373986
10 Surface Location

LL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line East/West lineFeet from the County

D North24 20S 32E 225 West Lea1030
" Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface

LfL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County

E South36 20S 32E 2650 West Lea1030
12 Dedicated Acres 13 Joint or Infill 14 Consolidation Code ,5 Order No.

800

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the 
division.

17 OPERATOR CERTIFICATIONHorizontal 
Spacing Unit i / hereby certify that the information contained herein is true and complete 

to the best of my knowledge and belief and that this organization either 
owns a working interest or unleased mineral interest in the land including 
the proposed bottom hole location or has a right to drill this well at this 
location pursuant to a contract with an owner of such a mineral or working 
interest, or to a voluntary pooling agreement or a compulsory pooling 
order heretofore entered by the division.

Surface Hole Location

225'FNL& tOBQ'FWL
:

Lat - N 32.565306 
Long -W 103.725000:

■24
(NAD 83)

First Take Point Signature Date

i
100' FNL & 1030'FWL:. Printed Name■20S-32E. Lat - N 32.565649 
Long -W 103.725001

E-mail Address(NAD 83)

“SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION
Last Take Point I hereby certify that the well location shown on this

25 plat was plottedfrom field notes of actual surveys 
made by me or under my supervision, and that the 
same is true and correct to the best of my belief.

2740' F5L & 1030'FWL

Lat-N 32.529907 
Long - W 103.724982

I (NAD 83)

Date of Survey

Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor:i Bottom Hole Location

2650'F5L& 1030'FWL

Lat-N 32.529659 
Long-W 103.724982

; 7^ EXHIBIT No.
= Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC 

NMOCD Case Nos. 20897, 20898, 
and 20899

February 20, 2020 Hearing

(NAD 83)IIP 4
36BHL



District 1
1625 N. French Dr, Hobbs, NM 88240 
Phone: (575) 393-6161 Fax: (575) 393-0720 
District II
811 S. First St, Artesia, NM 88210 
Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720 
District HI
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
Phone: (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170 
District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr, Santa Fe, NM 87505 
Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
1220 South St. Francis Dr.

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-102 
Revised August 1, 2011 

Submit one copy to appropriate 
District Office

□ AMENDED REPORT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT
1 API Number 2 3 Pool NamePool Code

Salt Lake; Bone Spring53560
4 Property Code 5 Property Name 6 Well Number

Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 322H
7 OGRID No. 8 Operator Name * Elevation

Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC 3540'373986
10 Surface Location

UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line CountyFeet from the East/West line

C North24 20S 32E 225 West Lea2310
11 Bottom Ho e Location If Different From Surface

UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line East/West line CountyFeet from the

F South36 20S 32E 2650 West Lea2310
12 Dedicated Acres 13 Jointer Infill 15 Order No.14 Consolidation Code

800

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the 
division.

17 OPERATOR CERTIFICATIONHorizontal 
Spacing Unit

SHL." ;
/ hereby certify that the information contained herein is true and complete 
to the best of my knowledge and belief, and that this organization either 
owns a working interest or unleased mineral interest in the land including 
the proposed bottom hole location or has a right to drill this well at this 
location pursuant to a contract with an owner of such a mineral or working 
interest, or to a voluntary pooling agreement or a compulsory pooling 
order heretofore entered by the division.

Surface Hole Location

225' FNL & 2310' FWL!
Lat-N 32.565305 

Long-W 103.720846
24

(NAD 83)

First Take Point Signature Date

100'FNL & 2310'FWL

Printed Name20S-32E Lat-N 32.565649 
Long-W 103.720846

E-mail Address(NAD 83);

"SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION
Last Take Point I hereby certify that the well location shown on this:

-25— plat was plotted from field notes of actual surveys 
made by me or under my supervision, and that the 
same is true and correct to the best of my belief.

2740'FSL& 2310'FWL

Lat - N 32,529905 
Long - W 103.720829

1 (NAD 83)

Date of Survey
Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor:

Bottom Hole Location

2650'FSL& 231 O'FWL

Lat - N 32.529657 
Long-W 103.720829.

(NAD 83) Certificate Number
-■*36

SHI
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Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com Wells
Lea County, New Mexico; T-20-S, R-32-E
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Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com Wells
Lea County, New Mexico; T-20-S, R-32-E
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Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC
100 Throckmorton St., Suite 1630 

Fort Worth, Texas 76102

August 19, 2019

United States Postal Service
COG Operating, LLC
550 W. Texas Avenue, Suite 100
Midland, TX 79701

RE: Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 111H Well Proposal
T20S-R32E
Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Working Interest Owner,

Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC (“Titus”), as Operator, hereby proposes the drilling of the Pakse South 24-25-36 
Fed Com 111H (“Subject Well”) to an approximate True Vertical Depth of 9,106’ and an approximate Total 
Measured Depth of 22,306’ in order to test the Bone Spring formation. The proration unit will cover the W2W2 Sec 
24, W2W2 Sec 25, W2NW4 Sec 36, T20S-R32E, Lea County, New Mexico.

The estimated cost of drilling, completing, and equipping the Subject Well is $12,430,443, as itemized on the 
enclosed Authorization for Expenditure (“AFE”), dated August 15, 2019. The Subject Well’s surface location will 
be located approximately 275' FNL & 1030' FWL Section 24, T20S-R32E. The Subject Well’s bottom-hole location 
will be approximately 2640' FSL & 1030' FWL Section 36, T20S-R32E. The Subject Well’s penetration point will 
be approximately 100' FNL & 1030' FWL, Section 24, T20S-R32E, and the last take point will be approximately 
2740' FSL & 1030' FWL, Section 36, T20S-R32E. The proposed location and drilling plans described above are 
subject to change if surface or subsurface issues are encountered which necessitate a change.

In the event you elect to participate in the proposed well, please execute the enclosed AFE and return to Titus within 
30 days. Titus proposes the drilling of the well under the terms of a modified AAPL Form 610-1989H Operating 
Agreement (“JOA”), which is available for your review upon request. The proposed JOA will cover all depths of 
Section 24: W2, Section 25: W2, and Section 36: NW4 of T20S-R32E, Lea County, New Mexico. If you would 
prefer a single well JOA that is also available upon request.

If you do not wish to participate in the drilling of the well, Titus would like to offer the following terms:

• Term Assignment, 3-year primary term
• Overriding Royalty equal to the difference between existing burdens and 20%, proportionately reduced
• $5,000 per net acre bonus consideration

Titus is also willing to discuss possible trades or other deal structures related to your interest in the Subject Well and 
the JOA. If an agreement has not been reached within 30 days from the date of this letter, Titus reserves the right to 
apply to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division for compulsory pooling of your interest.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact the undersigned at the contact information outlined 
herein.

Sincerely,

WalteFP. Jones 
Vice President - Land 
(817) 852-6875 
wjones@titusoil.com

EXHIBIT No. 7^
Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC 
NMOCD Case Nos. 20897, 20898, 

and 20899
February 20, 2020 Hearing



Page 2
Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 111H Well Proposal

Please select one of the following and return:

______ I/We hereby elect to participate for our proportionate share of the costs detailed in the enclosed AFE
associated with the Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 111H.

______ I/We hereby elect NOT to participate for our proportionate share of the costs detailed in the enclosed AFE
associated with the Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 111H.

____ I/We are interested in selling, trading, or farming out our interest, please contact us to discuss further.

COG Operating, LLC

By:

Printed Name:

Title:

Date:

USPS Priority Mail: 9470 1118 9956 1502 9682 90



Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC
100 Throckmorton St., Suite 1630 

Fort Worth, Texas 76102

August 19, 2019

United Stales Postal .Service
COG Operating, LLC
550 W. Texas Avenue, Suite 100
Midland, TX 79701

RE: Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 112H Well Proposal
T20S-R32E
Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Working Interest Owner,

Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC (“Titus”), as Operator, hereby proposes the drilling of the Pakse South 24-25-36 
Fed Com 112H (“Subject Well”) to an approximate True Vertical Depth of 9,121’ and an approximate Total 
Measured Depth of 22,321’ in order to test the Bone Spring formation. The proration unit will cover the E2W2 Sec 
24, E2W2 Sec 25, E2NW4 Sec 36, T20S-R32E, Lea County, New Mexico.

The estimated cost of drilling, completing, and equipping the Subject Well is $12,430,443, as itemized on the 
enclosed Authorization for Expenditure (“AFE”), dated August 15, 2019. The Subject Well’s surface location will 
be located approximately 275' FNL & 2310' FWL Section 24, T20S-R32E. The Subject Well’s bottom-hole location 
will be approximately 2640' FSL & 2310' FWL Section 36, T20S-R32E. The Subject Well’s penetration point will 
be approximately 100' FNL & 2310' FWL, Section 24, T20S-R32E, and the last take point will be approximately 
2740' FSL & 2310' FWL, Section 36, T20S-R32E. The proposed location and drilling plans described above are 
subject to change if surface or subsurface issues are encountered which necessitate a change.

In the event you elect to participate in the proposed well, please execute the enclosed AFE and return to Titus within 
30 days. Titus proposes the drilling of the well under the terms of a modified AAPL Form 610-1989H Operating 
Agreement (“JOA”), which is available for your review upon request. The proposed JOA will cover all depths of 
Section 24: W2, Section 25: W2, and Section 36: NW4 of T20S-R32E, Lea County, New Mexico. If you would 
prefer a single well JOA that is also available upon request.

If you do not wish to participate in the drilling of the well, Titus would like to offer the following terms:

• Term Assignment, 3-year primary term
• Overriding Royalty equal to the difference between existing burdens and 20%, proportionately reduced
• $5,000 per net acre bonus consideration

Titus is also willing to discuss possible trades or other deal structures related to your interest in the Subject Well and 
the JOA. If an agreement has not been reached within 30 days from the date of this letter, Titus reserves the right to 
apply to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division for compulsory pooling of your interest.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact the undersigned at the contact information outlined 
herein.

Sincerely,

Walter P. Jones 
Vice President - Land 
(817) 852-6875 
wjones@titusoil.com



Page 2
Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 112H Well Proposal

Please select one of the following and return:

______ I/We hereby elect to participate for our proportionate share of the costs detailed in the enclosed AFE
associated with the Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 112H.

______ 1/We hereby elect NOT to participate for our proportionate share of the costs detailed in the enclosed AFE
associated with the Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 112H.

1/We are interested in selling, trading, or farming out our interest, please contact us to discuss further

COG Operating, EEC

By:

Printed Name:

Title:

Date:

USPS Priority Mail: 9470 1118 9956 1502 9682 90



Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC
100 Throckmorton St., Suite 1630 

Fort Worth, Texas 76102

August 19, 2019

United States Postal Service
COG Operating, LLC
550 W. Texas Avenue, Suite 100
Midland, TX 79701

RE; Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 221H Well Proposal 
T20S-R32E
Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Working Interest Owner,

Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC (“Titus”), as Operator, hereby proposes the drilling of the Pakse South 24-25-36 
Fed Com 221H (“Subject Well”) to an approximate True Vertical Depth of 10,092’ and an approximate Total 
Measured Depth of 23,292’ in order to test the Bone Spring formation. The proration unit will cover the W2W2 Sec 
24, W2W2 Sec 25, W2NW4 Sec 36, T20S-R32E, Lea County, New Mexico.

The estimated cost of drilling, completing, and equipping the Subject Well is $12,530,443, as itemized on the 
enclosed Authorization for Expenditure (“AFE”), dated August 15, 2019, The Subject Well’s surface location will 
be located approximately 250' FNL & 1030' FWL Section 24, T20S-R32E. The Subject Well’s bottom-hole location 
will be approximately 2640' FSL & 1030' FWL Section 36, T20S-R32E. The Subject Well’s penetration point will 
be approximately 100' FNL & 1030’ FWL, Section 24, T20S-R32E, and the last take point will be approximately 
2740' FSL & 1030' FWL, Section 36, T20S-R32E. The proposed location and drilling plans described above are 
subject to change if surface or subsurface issues are encountered which necessitate a change.

In the event you elect to participate in the proposed well, please execute the enclosed AFE and return to Titus within 
30 days. Titus proposes the drilling of the well under the terms of a modified AAPL Form 610-1989H Operating 
Agreement (“JOA”), which is available for your review upon request. The proposed JOA will cover all depths of 
Section 24: W2, Section 25: W2, and Section 36: NW4 of T20S-R32E, Lea County, New Mexico. If you would 
prefer a single well JOA that is also available upon request.

If you do not wish to participate in the drilling of the well, Titus would like to offer the following terms:

• Term Assignment, 3-year primary term
• Overriding Royalty equal to the difference between existing burdens and 20%, proportionately reduced
• $5,000 per net acre bonus consideration

Titus is also willing to discuss possible trades or other deal structures related to your interest in the Subject Well and 
the JOA. If an agreement has not been reached within 30 days from the date of this letter, Titus reserves the right to 
apply to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division for compulsory pooling of your interest.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact the undersigned at the contact information outlined 
herein.

Sincerely.

/i

Walter P. Jom 
Vice President - Land 
(817) 852-6875 
wrjones@ti tusoil.com

EXHIBIT No. 7 -£
Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC 
NMOCD Case Nos. 20897, 20898, 

and 20899
February 20, 2020 Hearing



Page 2
Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 221H Well Proposal

Please select one of the following and return:

______ I/We hereby elect to participate for our proportionate share of the costs detailed in the enclosed AFE
associated with the Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 221H.

______ I/We hereby elect NOT to participate for our proportionate share of the costs detailed in the enclosed AFE
associated with the Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 221H.

I/We are interested in selling, trading, or farming out our interest, please contact us to discuss further.

COG Operating, LLC

By:

Printed Name:

Title:

Date:

USPS Priority Mai): 9470 1118 9956 1502 9682 90



Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC
100 Throckmorton St., Suite 1630 

Fort Worth, Texas 76102

August 19, 2019

United States Postal Service
COG Operating, LLC
550 W. Texas Avenue, Suite 100
Midland, TX 79701

RE: Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 222H Well Proposal
T20S-R32E
Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Working Interest Owner,

Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC (“Titus”), as Operator, hereby proposes the drilling of the Pakse South 24-25-36 
Fed Com 222H (“Subject Well”) to an approximate True Vertical Depth of 10,119’ and an approximate Total 
Measured Depth of 23,319’ in order to test the Bone Spring formation. The proration unit will cover the E2W2 Sec 
24, E2W2 Sec 25, E2NW4 Sec 36, T20S-R32E, Lea County, New Mexico.

The estimated cost of drilling, completing, and equipping the Subject Well is $12,530,443, as itemized on the 
enclosed Authorization for Expenditure (“AFE”), dated August 15, 2019. The Subject Well’s surface location will 
be located approximately 250' FNL & 2310' FWL Section 24, T20S-R32E. The Subject Well’s bottom-hole location 
will be approximately 2640' FSL & 2310' FWL Section 36, T20S-R32E. The Subject Well’s penetration point will 
be approximately 100' FNL & 2310' FWL, Section 24, T20S-R32E, and the last take point will be approximately 
2740' FSL & 2310' FWL, Section 36, T20S-R32E. The proposed location and drilling plans described above are 
subject to change if surface or subsurface issues are encountered which necessitate a change.

In the event you elect to participate in the proposed well, please execute the enclosed AFE and return to Titus within 
30 days. Titus proposes the drilling of the well under the terms of a modified AAPL Form 610-1989H Operating 
Agreement (“JOA”), which is available for your review upon request. The proposed JOA will cover all depths of 
Section 24: W2, Section 25: W2, and Section 36: NW4 of T20S-R32E, Lea County, New Mexico. If you would 
prefer a single well JOA that is also available upon request.

If you do not wish to participate in the drilling of the well, Titus would like to offer the following terms:

• Term Assignment, 3-year primary temi
• Overriding Royalty equal to the difference between existing burdens and 20%, proportionately reduced
• $5,000 per net acre bonus consideration

Titus is also willing to discuss possible trades or other deal structures related to your interest in the Subject Well and 
the JOA. If an agreement has not been reached within 30 days from the date of this letter, Titus reserves the right to 
apply to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division for compulsory pooling of your interest.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact the undersigned at the contact information outlined 
herein.

Sincerely,

Walter P. Jones 
Vice President - Land 
(817) 852-6875 
wjones@titusoil.com



Page 2
Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 222H Well Proposal

Please select one of the following and return:

_____ 1/We hereby elect to participate for our proportionate share of the costs detailed in the enclosed AFE
associated with the Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 222H.

______ 1/We hereby elect NOT to participate for our proportionate share of the costs detailed in the enclosed AFE
associated with the Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 222H.

I/We are interested in selling, trading, or farming out our interest, please contact us to discuss further

COG Operating, LLC

By:

Printed Name:

Title:

Date:

USPS Priority Mail: 9470 1118 9956 1502 9682 90



Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC
100 Throckmorton St., Suite 1630 

Fort Worth, Texas 76102

August 19, 2019

United States Postal Service
COG Operating, LLC
550 W. Texas Avenue, Suite 100
Midland, TX 79701

RE: Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 32! H Well Proposal
T20S-R32E
Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Working Interest Owner,

Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC (“Titus”), as Operator, hereby proposes the drilling of the Pakse South 24-25-36 
Fed Com 321H (“Subject Well”) to an approximate True Vertical Depth of 11,101’ and an approximate Total 
Measured Depth of 24,301’ in order to test the Bone Spring formation. The proration unit will cover the W2W2 Sec 
24, W2W2 Sec 25, W2NW4 Sec 36, T20S-R32E, Lea County, New Mexico.

The estimated cost of drilling, completing, and equipping the Subject Well is $12,670,961, as itemized on the 
enclosed Authorization for Expenditure (“AFE”), dated August 15, 2019. The Subject Well’s surface location will 
be located approximately 225' FNL & 1030' FWL Section 24, T20S-R32E. The Subject Well’s bottom-hole location 
will be approximately 2640' FSL & 1030' FWL Section 36, T20S-R32E. The Subject Well’s penetration point will 
be approximately 100' FNL & 1030' FWL, Section 24, T20S-R32E, and the last take point will be approximately 
2740' FSL & 1030' FWL, Section 36, T20S-R32E. The proposed location and drilling plans described above are 
subject to change if surface or subsurface issues are encountered which necessitate a change.

In the event you elect to participate in the proposed well, please execute the enclosed AFE and return to Titus within 
30 days. Titus proposes the drilling of the well under the terms of a modified AAPL Form 610-1989H Operating 
Agreement (“JOA”), which is available for your review upon request. The proposed JOA will cover all depths of 
Section 24: W2, Section 25: W2, and Section 36: NW4 of T20S-R32E, Lea County, New Mexico. If you would 
prefer a single well JOA that is also available upon request.

If you do not wish to participate in the drilling of the well, Titus would like to offer the following terms:

• Term Assignment, 3-year primary term
• Overriding Royalty equal to the difference between existing burdens and 20%, proportionately reduced
• $5,000 per net acre bonus consideration

Titus is also willing to discuss possible trades or other deal structures related to your interest in the Subject Well and 
the JOA. If an agreement has not been reached within 30 days from the date of this letter, Titus reserves the right to 
apply to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division for compulsory pooling of your interest.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact the undersigned at the contact information outlined 
herein.

Sincerely,

Walter4ETones 
Vice President - Land 
(817)852-6875 
wjones@titusoil.com EXHIBIT No. 7-o

Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC 
NMOCD Case Nos. 20897, 20898, 

and 20899
February 20, 2020 Hearing



Page 2
Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 321H Well Proposal

Please select one of the following and return:

______ I/We hereby elect to participate for our proportionate share of the costs detailed in the enclosed AFE
associated with the Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 321H.

______ I/We hereby elect NOT to participate for our proportionate share of the costs detailed in the enclosed AFE
associated with the Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 321H.

IAVe are interested in selling, trading, or farming out our interest, please contact us to discuss further

COG Operating, EEC

By:

Printed Name:

Title:

Date:

USPS Priority Mail: 9470 1118 9956 1502 9682 90



Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC
100 Throckmorton St., Suite 1630 

Fort Worth, Texas 76102

August 19, 2019

United States Postal Service 
COG Operating, LLC 
550 W. Texas Avenue, Suite 100 
Midland, TX 79701

RE: Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 322H Well Proposal
T20S-R32E
Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Working Interest Owner,

Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC (“Titus”), as Operator, hereby proposes the drilling of the Pakse South 24-25-36 
Fed Com 322H (“Subject Well”) to an approximate True Vertical Depth of 11,121’ and an approximate Total 
Measured Depth of 24,321’ in order to test the Bone Spring formation. The proration unit will cover the E2W2 Sec 
24, E2W2 Sec 25, E2NW4 Sec 36, T20S-R32E, Lea County, New Mexico.

The estimated cost of drilling, completing, and equipping the Subject Well is $12,670,961, as itemized on the 
enclosed Authorization for Expenditure (“AFE”), dated August 15, 2019, The Subject Well’s surface location will 
be located approximately 225' FNL & 2310' FWL Section 24, T20S-R32E. The Subject Well’s bottom-hole location 
will be approximately 2640' FSL & 2310' FWL Section 36, T20S-R32E. The Subject Well’s penetration point will 
be approximately 100' FNL & 2310' FWL, Section 24, T20S-R32E, and the last take point will be approximately 
2740' FSL & 2310' FWL, Section 36, T20S-R32E. The proposed location and drilling plans described above are 
subject to change if surface or subsurface issues are encountered which necessitate a change.

In the event you elect to participate in the proposed well, please execute the enclosed AFE and return to Titus within 
30 days. Titus proposes the drilling of the well under the terms of a modified AAPL Form 610-1989H Operating 
Agreement (“JOA”), which is available for your review upon request. The proposed JOA will cover all depths of 
Section 24: W2, Section 25: W2, and Section 36: NW4 of T20S-R32E, Lea County, New Mexico. If you would 
prefer a single well JOA that is also available upon request.

If you do not wish to participate in the drilling of the well, Titus would like to offer the following terms:

• Term Assignment, 3-year primary term
• Overriding Royalty equal to the difference between existing burdens and 20%, proportionately reduced
• $5,000 per net acre bonus consideration

Titus is also willing to discuss possible trades or other deal structures related to your interest in the Subject Well and 
the JOA. If an agreement has not been reached within 30 days from the date of this letter, Titus reserves the right to 
apply to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division for compulsory pooling of your interest.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact the undersigned at the contact information outlined 
herein.

Sincerely,

Walter PrJones 
Vice President - Land 
(817) 852-6875 
wjones@titusoil.com



Page 2
Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Coni 322H Well Proposal

Please select one of the following and return:

______ I/We hereby elect to participate for our proportionate share of the costs detailed in the enclosed AFE
associated with the Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 322H.

______ 1/We hereby elect NOT to participate for our proportionate share of the costs detailed in the enclosed AFE
associated with the Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 322H.

I/We are interested in selling, trading, or farming out our interest, please contact us to discuss further.

COG Operating, LLC

By:

Printed Name:

Title:

Date:

USPS Priority Mail: 9470 1118 9956 1502 9682 90



Prepared by: Smith / Hinkel 
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Titus Oil & Gas Production, LIC
Proposed Authorization for Expenditure

TITUS
Pit 'c-AS

9.106’22,306'MD/TVPPakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 111HWell Name

NMCty / State Lea20S-32ELegal
Field Salt Lake

1st Bone SpringFormation

ror/uFACPRODCOMPLDRILLINTANGIBLE COSTS

s 56,207

237,183

1,317,854

735,664

148,953

370,966

121,157

249,809

687,195

342,066

330,996

823,297

213,122

66,116

311,116

113,043

313,358

185,805

S$$Land/ Legal/ Regulatory/ Insurance 
Location/ Surveys/ Damages 
Daywork Contract 
Mob / Trucking / Cranes/ Fork Lift 
Fuel & Power
Directional Drilling Services

$ 56,207

231,073

754,422

62,452

142.391 
370,966 
121,157 
249,809

49,962

187,356

330,996

156,130

93,678

17,237

124.392 
34,973

$s$$$ 6,110
534,724
638,818

6,562

$$$ 28,708
8,545

$$

$$ 25,849$$$

$$$$$

$$s$$

$$s$ $Bits

$$$$ $Mud & Chemicals 
Water
Disposal/ Closed Loop/ HES 
Cement/ Csg equip & services 
Rental - Surface 
Rental - Subsurface 
Company Supervision 
Contract Supervision 
Geologic Evaluation 
Perf & Wireline Services 
Contract Labor 
Plugging & Abandoment 
Fluid Hauling 
Services Wellhead 
Stimulation 
Material Consumables

$5$$ $ 637,234

34,849 $$$ 119,861$S
$$$$$

$$$ 123,391

15,802

$ $ 543,776

103,641

48,879

176,733

78,070

304,813

31,002

$$$$$

$$$s$

$$$ 9,991$$

$$$$$

$$$ 8,545

36,887

$$

$ $81,694$$$ 36,222

S$$$$

$ 264,850

111,852

2,560,249

864,882

$$ 206,920

6,573

$ 57,930

$ 90,290

$ 2,560,249 
$ 864,882

$ 335,815

$

$$$$ 14,989

$$$$

$$$$

$ 369,453$ 5,377$ 28,261$Contingency
5 593,486 $ 10,795,192$ 112,9195 7,054,374$ 3,034,413Total Intangibles

totalfacPRODCOMPLDRILLTANGIBLE COSTS

$ 778,154
46,013

278,933
76,250

$$$$ 778,154Casing
Material Tubing and Accs 
Wellhead & Production Tree 
Materal Subsurface Lift Equipment 
Packers, Liner Hangers 
Material Surface Other 
Compressor 
Tanks
Production Vessels
Gas Conditioning/ Dehydration
Flow Lines
Valves, Dumps, Controllers 
Electrical / Grounding 
Flares/Combustion/Emission 
Communications 
Meters/LACT/lnstrumentation

$$$ 46,013

8,431

76,250

$$

$$$$ 183,069$ 87,433

$$$$$

$$$$$

$ 10,614

40,206

156,457

52,152

$$ 10,614

40,206

$$

$$$$$

$$ 156,457

52,152

$$$

$s$$$

$$$$$

$ 112,398

9,179

15,645

12,047

28,684

$ 112,398

9,179

15,645

12,047

28,684

$$$

$$$$$

$$$$$

$$$s$

5$SS$

$ 18,51918,5195$$s
$ 405,081 $ 1,635,251$ 181,515$ 183,069$ 865,587Total Tangibles

1 775,000 $ 12,430,443$ 518,000$ 7,237,443S 3,900,000Total DC&E
Non Operating Portnet Approval

Dote:By-Company:

Its:
EXHIBIT No. 9,^
Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC 
NMOCD Case Nos. 20897, 20898, 

and 20899
February 20, 2020 Hearing



Prepared by: Smith / HinkelTitus Oil & Gas Production, LLC
Proposed Authorization (or Expenditure.

TITUS
OH. G A 6 .___ Date Prepared: 8/15/2019

9,121'22,321'MD/TVDPakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 112HWell Name
NMCty / State LeaLegal 20S-32E

Field Salt Lake1st Bone SpringFormation
TOTALFACPRODCOMPLDRILLINTANGIBlt COSTS

$ 56,207

237,183

1,317,854

735,664

148,953

370,966

121,157

249,809

687,195

342,066

330,996

823,297

213,122

66,116

311,116

113,043

313,358

185,805

$$$$Land/ Legal/ Regulatory/ Insurance 
Location/ Surveys/ Damages 
Daywork Contract 
Mob / Trucking / Cranes/ Fork Lift 
Fuel & Power
Directional Drilling Services

56,207

231,073

754,422

62,452

142.391 
370,966 
121,157 
249,809

49,962

187,356

330,996

156,130

93,678

17,237

124.392 
34,973

$$$$$ 6,110

534,724

638,818

6,562

$$$ 28,708

8,545

$$

$$ 25,849$$$

$$$$$

$$$$$

$s$$$Bits

$$$$$Mud & Chemicals 
Water
Disposal/ Closed Loop/ HES 
Cement/ Csg equip & services 
Ren la I - Surface 
Rental - Subsurface 
Company Supervision 
Contract Supervision 
Geologic Evaluation 
Perf & Wireline Services 
Contract Labor 
Plugging & Abandoment 
Fluid Hauling 
Services Wellhead 
Stimulation 
Material Consumables

$$$$$ 637,234

34,849 $$$ 119,861$$

$$$$$

$$$ 123,391

15,802

$$ 543,776

103,641

48,879

176,733

78,070

304,813

31,002

$$$$$

$$$$$

$$$ 9,991$$

$$$$$

$ $$ 8,545

36,887

$$

$ $$ 81,694$$ 36,222

$$$$$

$ 264,850

111,852

2,560,249

864,882

$$$ 57,930

$ 90,290

$ 2,560,249 
$ 864,882

206,920

6,573

$

$$$$ 14,989

$$$$

$$$$

369,453$$ 5,377S$ 335,815 28,261$Contingency
$ 10,795,192$ 112,919$ 593,486$ 7,054,374$ 3,034,413Total Intangibles

TOTALFACPRODCOMPLDRILLTANGIBLE COSTS

$ 778,154
46,013

278,933
76,250

$$$$ 778,154Casing
Material Tubing and Accs 
Wellhead & Production Tree 
Materal Subsurface Lift Equipment 
Packers, Liner Hangers 
Material Surface Other 
Compressor 
Tanks
Production Vessels
Gas Conditioning/ Dehydration
Flow Lines
Valves, Dumps, Controllers 
Electrical / Grounding 
Flares/Combustion/Emission 
Communications 
Meters/LACT/lnstrumentation

$$$ 46,013

8,431

76,250

$$

$$$$$ 183,06987,433

$$$$$

$$s$$

s 10,614

40,206

156,457

52,152

$$$ 10,614

40,206

$

$$$$$

$$ 156,457

52,152

$$$

$$$$$

$$$$$

$ 112,398

9,179

15,645

12,047

28,684

$ 112,398

9,179

15,645

12,047

28,684

$$$

$$$$$

$$$$$

$$$$$

$$$$$

$ 18,519$$ 18,519$$

$ 1,635,251$ 405,081$ 181,515$ 183,069$ 865,587Total Tangibles
$ 12,430,4435 518,000$ 775,000$ 7,237,443$ 3,900,000Total DC&E

Non Operating Partner Approval
Date:By:Company:

Its:



Prepared by: Smith / Hinkel 
Date Prepared: 8/15/2019

Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLCTITUS
oil' G A Proposed Authorization for Expenditure.

10,092'23,292'MD/TVDPakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 221HWell Name

NMCty / State LeaLegal 20S-32E

Salt LakeField2nd Bone SpringFormation
TOTALFACPRODCOMPLDRILLINTANGIBLE COSTS

$ 57,648

243,108

1,337,198

737,265

152,604

380,478

124,264

256,214

688,476

346,870

339,484

827,300

215,524

66,557

314,306

113,940

313,358

186,733

$$$$Land/ Legal/ Regulatory/ Insurance 
Location/ Surveys/ Damages 
Daywork Contract 
Mob / Trucking / Cranes/ Fork Lift 
Fuel & Power
Directional Drilling Services

57,648

236,998

773,766

64,054

146,042

380,478

124,264

256,214

51,243

192,160

339,484

160,134

96,080

17,679

127,582

35,870

$$$$ 6,110

534,724

638,818

6,562

$

$$$ 28,708

8,545

$$

$$ 25,849$$$

$$$$$

$$$$$

$$$$$Bits

$$$$$Mud & Chemicals 
Water
Disposal/ Closed Loop/ HES 
Cement/ Csg equip & services 
Rental - Surface 
Rental - Subsurface 
Company Supervision 
Contract Supervision 
Geologic Evaluation 
Perf & Wireline Services 
Contract Labor 
Plugging & Abandoment 
Fluid Hauling 
Services Wellhead 
Stimulation 
Material Consumables

$$$$$ 637,234

34,849 S$$ 119,861$$

$$$$$

$$$$ 123,391

15,802

$ 543,776

103,641

48,879

176,733

78,070

304,813

31,002

$S$$$

$S$$$

$$$ 9,991$$

$$$$$

$$$ 8,545

36,887

S$

$$ 81,694$$$ 37,151

$$$$$

$ 264,850

112,236

2,560,249

864,882

$$$ 57,930

$ 90,290

$ 2,560,249 
$ 864,882

206,920

6,573

$

$$$$ 15,373

$$$$

$$ $$

$ 369,4535,377$ S28,261$ 335,815$Contingency
$ 10,872,998$ 112,919$ 593,486$ 7,054,374$ 3,112,219Total Intangibles

TOTALFACPRODCOMPLDRILLTANGIBLE COSTS

$ 798,107
46,013

281,175
76,250

$$$$ 798,107Casing
Material Tubing and Accs 
Wellhead & Production Tree 
Materal Subsurface Lift Equipment 
Packers, Liner Hangers 
Material Surface Other 
Compressor 
Tanks
Production Vessels
Gas Conditioning/ Dehydration
Flow Lines
Valves, Dumps, Controllers 
Electrical / Grounding 
Flares/Combustion/Emission 
Communications 
Meters/LACT/lnstrumentation

$$$ 46,013

8,431

76,250

$$

$$$$ 183,069$ 89,675

$$$$$

$s$$$

$ 10,614

40,206

156,457

52,152

$S 10,614

40,206

$$

$$$$$

$$ 156,457

52,152

$$$

$$$$$

$$$$$

$ 112,398

9,179

15,645

12,047

28,684

$ 112,398

9,179

15,645

12,047

28,684

18,519

$S$

$$$$$

$$$$$

$$$$$

$$$$$

$ 18,519$$s$

$ 1,657,446$ 405,081$ 181,515$ 183,069$ 887,781Total Tangibles
$ 12,530,443$ 518,000$ 775,000$ 7,237,443$ 4,000,000Total DC&E

Non Operating Partner Approval
Date:By:Company:

Its:

EXHIBIT No, '$ ■'(2,
Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC 
NMOCD Case Nos. 20897, 20898, 

and 20899
February 20, 2020 Hearing



Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC Prepared by: Smith / Hinkel 
Date Prepared: 8/15/2019

TITUSOIL 1 GAS Proposed Authorization for Expcndilure,
Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 222H 10,119'MD/TVD 23,319'

Well Name

Cty / State NMLea
Legal 20S-32E

Field Salt Lake
Formation 2nd Bone Spring

INTANGIBLE COSTS
TOTALFACCOMPL PRODDRILL

$$ 57,648

243,108

1,337,198

737,265

152,604

380,478

124,264

256,214

688,476

346,870

339,484

827,300

215,524

66,557

314,306

113,940

313,358

186,733

Land/ Legal/ Regulatory/ Insurance 
Location/ Surveys/ Damages 
Daywork Contract 
Mob / Trucking / Cranes/ Fork Lift 
Fuel & Power

$S $57,648
236,998
773,766
64,054

146,042
380,478
124,264
256,214
51,243

192,160
339,484
160,134
96,080
17,679

127,582
35,870

$$$s $ 6,110
534,724
638,818

6,562

$s$$$ 28,708
8,545 $$ $ 25,849$ $

$$$$ $
$$$$Directional Drilling Services S
$$$$Bits $
$$$Mud & Chemicals 

Water
Disposal/ Closed Loop/ HES 
Cement/ Csg equip & services 
Rental - Surface 
Rental - Subsurface 
Company Supervision 
Contract Supervision 
Geologic Evaluation 
Perf & Wireline Services 
Contract Labor 
Plugging & Abandoment 
Fluid Hauling 
Services Wellhead 
Stimulation 
Material Consumables

$$

$$$$$ 637,234

34,849 $$$$$ 119,861

$$ $$ $

$$ $$$ 123,391

15,802

543,776

103,641

48,879

176,733

78,070

304,813

31,002

$$$$ $

$$$ $$

$$$$ $ 9,991

$S$s$

$ $$$ 8,545

36,887

$

$$ $ 81,694$ $37,151

$$ $ s$

s$ 264,850

112,236

2,560,249

864,882

$$ S 57,930

$ 90,290

$ 2,560,249 
$ 864,882

206,920

6,573 $$$S 15,373

$$ $$

$$$$

$ 369,453$ $$ 5,377$ 335,815
Contingency

28,261

S 10,872,998$ 112,919$ 593,486$ 7,054,374$ 3,112,219Total Intangibles

TOTALFACPRODCOMPLTANGIBLE COSTS DRILL

$$ 798,107
46,013

281,175
76,250

$$ 798,107 $Casing
Material Tubing and Accs 
Wellhead & Production Tree 
Materal Subsurface Lift Equipment 
Packers, Liner Hangers 
Material Surface Other 
Compressor 
Tanks
Production Vessels
Gas Conditioning/ Dehydration
Flow Lines
Valves, Dumps, Controllers 
Electrical / Grounding 
Flares/Combustion/Emission 
Communications 
Meters/LACT/lnstrumentation 
Total Tangibles_________________

$$$$ $ 46,013

8,431

76,250

$$$$$ 89,675 183,069

S$$$ $

$$$ $$

$$ 10,614

40,206

156,457

52,152

$$ $ 10,614

40,206 $$$$$

s$$$ 156,457

52,152

$

s$$$$

$$$$$

$$ 112,398

9,179

15,645

12,047

28,684

18,519

$ 112,398

9,179

15,645

12,047

28,684

$ $

$$$$$

$$$$$

$$$$$

$$$$$

ss $$ s 18,519
$ 405,081 $ 1,657,446$ 181,515$ 183,069$ 887,781

$ 12,530,4435 775,000 $ 518,000$ 4,000,000 $ 7,237,443Total DC&E
Non Operating Partner Approval

Date
Company: By:

Its:



Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC
Proposed Authorization for Expenditure,

Prepared by: Smith / Hinkel 
Pate Prepared: 8/15/2019

TITUS
011_JGA S

MD/TVD 24,30 V 11,10V
Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 321HWell Name

Cty / State NM
Legal

Lea
20S-32E

Field Salt Lake
Formation 3rd Bone Spring

TOTALPROD FACCOMPLINTANGIBLE COSTS DRILL

$ S 58,369

246,147

1,353,558

746,056

154,512

385,234

125,817

259,417

697,087

349,708

343,727

836,103

218,021

67,390

318,111

115,365

317,171

187,586

Land/ Legal/ Regulatory/ Insurance 
Location/Surveys/ Damages 
Daywork Contract 
Mob / Trucking / Cranes/ Fork Lift 
Fuel & Power
Directional Drilling Services

$$$ 58,369

239,960

783,438

64,854

147,868

385,234

125,817

259,417

51,883

194,563

343,727

162,135

97,281

17,900

129,177

36,318

$$$$$ 6,186

541,412

646,807

6,644

$ $$$ $ 28,708

8,545 $$$ 25,849$ $

$$$$$

$$$$s
$ $s$$Bits

$$$$Mud & Chemicals 
Water
Disposal/ Closed Loop/ HES 
Cement/ Csg equip & services 
Rental - Surface 
Rental - Subsurface 
Company Supervision 
Contract Supervision 
Geologic Evaluation 
Perf & Wireline Services 
Contract Labor 
Plugging & Abandoment 
Fluid Hauling 
Services Wellhead 
Stimulation 
Material Consumables

$

$$S$$ 645,203

35,285 $$$$$ 119,861

$$$$$

$$$$$ 123,391

15,802

550,577

104,937

49,490

178,943

79,047

308,625

31,390

$ $$$$

$S$$$

$$$$$ 9,991

$ $$$$

$$ $8,545

36,887

5$

$$ $81,694$$ 37,615

$$$$ $

$$ 265,575

113,557

2,592,269

875,699

$ 58,655

$ 91,419

$ 2,592,269 
$ 875,699

$$ 206,920
6,573 $$$$ 15,565

$ $$$

$$$$

$ 373,653$$$ 340,015 5,377$ 28,261Contingency

$ 593,486 $ 11,000,128$ 112,919$ 7,142,602S 3,151,121Total Intangibles

TOTALFACCOMPL PRODDRILLTANGIBLE COSTS

$ $$ 808,083
46,013

284,585
76,250

SCasing
Material Tubing and Accs 
Wellhead & Production Tree 
Materal Subsurface Lift Equipment 
Packers, Liner Hangers 
Material Surface Other 
Compressor 
Tanks
Production Vessels
Gas Conditioning/ Dehydration
Flow Lines
Valves, Dumps, Controllers 
Electrical / Grounding 
Flares/Combustion/Emission 
Communications 
Meters/LACT/lnstrumentation

$ 808,083

$$$$ $ 46,013

8,431

76,250

$$ $$ 185,358$ 90,796

$$ $$$

$$$ $$

$$ $ 10,614

40,206

156,457

52,152

$5 10,614

40,206 $$ $$$

$ $$$$ 156,457

52,152 $$ $$$

s$ $$$

$$$ 112,398

9,179

15,645

12,047

28,684

$ $ 112,398

9,179

15,645

12,047

28,684

$$$ $$

$$ $$$

$$$$ $

$$ $s$

$s $$ 18,519 18,519
$

$ 1,670,832$ 185,358 S 181,515 $ 405,081$ 898,879Total Tangibles

1 775,000 $ 12,670,961$ 7,327,961 $ 518,000$ 4,050,000Total DC&E
Non Ooermina Partner Aeofovat

Date:By:Company:

Its:

EXHIBIT No.
Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC
NMOCD Case Nos. 20897, 20898, 

and 20899
February 20, 2020 Flearing



Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC
Proposed Authorization (or Expenditure.

Prepared by: Smith / Hinkel 
Date Prepared: 8/1S/2019

TITUS
Qlt ’C.AE

11,121'24,321MD/TVDPakse South 24-25-36 Fed Corn 322HWell Name

NMCty / State Lea20S-32E

Field Salt Lake3rd Bone SpringFormation

TOTALFACPRODCOMPlDRILLINTANGIBLE COSTS

$ 58,369

246,147

1,353,558

746,056

154,512

385,234

125,817

259,417

697,087

349,708

343,727

836,103

218,021

67,390

318,111

115,365

317,171

187,586

$$$Land/ Legal/ Regulatory/ Insurance 
location/Surveys/ Damages 
Daywork Contract 
Mob / Trucking / Cranes/ Fork Lift 
Fuel & Power
Directional Drilling Services

$ 58,369
239,960
783,438
64,854

147,868
385,234
125,817
259,417
51,883

194,563
343,727
162,135
97,281
17,900

129,177
36,318

$$$$s 6,186
541,412
646,807

6,644

$$$$ 28,708
8,545

$
$$ 25,849$$$
$$$$$
$$$$$
$$$$$Bits

S$$$$Mud & Chemicals 
Water
Disposal/ Closed Loop/ HES
Cement/ Csg equip & services
Rental - Surface
Rental - Subsurface
Company Supervision
Contract Supervision
Geologic Evaluation
Perf & Wireline Services
Contract Labor
Plugging & Abandoment
Fluid Hauling
Services Wellhead
Stimulation
Material Consumables

$$$$ 645,203

35,285

S
$$$$ 119,861$

$$$$$

$$$$ 123,391

15,802

$ 550,577

104,937

49,490

178,943

79,047

308,625

31,390

S$$$$

$$$$$

$$$$ 9,991$

$$$$$

$$$ 8,545

36,887

$$

$$ 81,694$$$ 37,615

$$$S$

$ 265,575

113,557

2,592,269

875,699

$s$ 58,655

$ 91,419

$ 2,592,269 
$ 875,699

206,920

6,573

$

$$$$ 15,565

$$$$

$$$s
373,653$$ 5,377$ 28,261$ 340,0155Contingency

$ 11,000,128$ 593,486 $ 112,919$ 7,142,602$ 3,151,121Total Intangibles

TOTALFACPRODCOMPlDRILLTANGIBLE COSTS

$ 808,083
46,013

284,585
76,250

$$$$ 808,083Casing
Material Tubing and Accs 
Wellhead & Production Tree 
Materal Subsurface Lift Equipment 
Packers, Liner Hangers 
Material Surface Other

$$$$ 46,013

8,431

76,250

$

$$$$ 185,358$ 90,796

$$$$$

5$$$$

10,614

40,206

156,457

52,152

$$$ 10,614

40,206

$$

5$$$$Compressor
Tanks
Production Vessels
Gas Conditioning/ Dehydration
Flow Lines
Valves, Dumps, Controllers 
Electrical / Grounding 
Flares/Combustion/Emission 
Communications 
Meters/LACT/lnstrumentation

$$$ 156,457

52,152

$$

$$$$$

$$$$$

$ 112,398$ 112,398

9,179

15,645

12,047

28,684

18,519

$$$

$ 9,179

15,645

12,047

28,684

18,519

$$$$

$$$$$

$$$$$

$s$$s
$s$$s
$ 1,670,832S 405,081$ 181,515$ 898,879 S 185,358Total Tangibles

S 12,670,961$ 7,327,961 5 518,000$ 775,000$ 4,050,000Total DC&E
Non Operating Partner Approval

Date:By:Company:

Its:



MONTGOMERY 

& ANDREWS
LAW FIRM

SHARON T. SHAHEEN
Direct: (505)986-2678
Email: sshaheeuramontand.com
www.montand.com

October 25, 2019

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

TO: ALL INTEREST OWNERS ON ATTACHED LIST

Re: Case No. 20897 - Application of Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC, for 
Compulsory Pooling, Lea County, New Mexico - Pakse South 24-25- 
36 Fed Com 111H and 112H

Case No. 20898 - Application of Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC, for 
Compulsory Pooling, Lea County, New Mexico - Pakse South 24-25- 
36 Fed Com 221H and 222H

Case No. 20899 - Application of Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC, for 
Compulsory Pooling, Lea County, New Mexico - Pakse South 24-25- 
36 Fed Com 321H and 322H

Dear Interest Owner:

This will advise that pursuant to NMSA 1978, § 70-2-17, Titus Oil & Gas 
Production, LLC (“Titus”) has filed three (3) Applications with the New Mexico Oil 
Conservation Division for orders regarding the proposed wells described below. You 
are receiving this notice because you may have an interest in one or more of these 
wells.

Case No. 20897: Application of Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC for 
Compulsory Pooling, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant in the above-styled cause 
seeks an order from the Division pooling all uncommitted interests in the 1st Bone Spring 
formation (Salt Lake [53560]) in a standard 800-acre, more or less, horizontal spacing 
and proration unit (“HSU”) comprised of the W/2 of Sections 24 and 25 and the NW/4 of 
Section 36, Township 20 South, Range 32 East, Lea County, New Mexico (“2.5-Mile

REPLY TO:
325 Paseo de Peralta
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
Telephone (505) 982-3873 • Fax (505) 982-4289

Post Office Box 2307
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307

EXHIBIT No. 7 
Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC 
NMOCD Case Nos. 20897, 20898, 

and 20899
February 20, 2020 Hearing



All Interest Owners 
October 25, 2019 
Page 2

HSU”), or in a standard 640-acre HSU comprised of the W/2 of Sections 24 and 25, 
Township 20 South, Range 32 East, NMPM, in Lea County, New Mexico (“2-Mile HSU”), 
if potash needs require 2-mile wells, instead of 2.5 mile wells. Applicant proposes to drill 
the following wells in the 2.5-Mile HSU: the Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 111H well, 
to be horizontally drilled from an approximate surface hole location 275’ FNL and 1030’ 
FWL of Section 24-T20S-R32E, to an approximate bottom hole location 2650’ FSL and 
1030’ FWL of Section 36-T20S-R32E and the Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 112H 
well, to be horizontally drilled from an approximate surface hole location 275’ FNL and 
2310’ FWL of Section 24-T20S-R32E, to an approximate bottom hole location 2650’ FSL 
and 2310’ FWL of Section 36-T20S-R32E. In the alternative, Applicant proposes to drill 
the same wells, with different bottom-hole locations in Section 25, as 2-mile laterals in the 
2-Mile HSU. The completed intervals and first and last take points in either HSU will meet 
statewide setback requirements for horizontal wells. Also to be considered will be the 
cost of drilling and completing the well and the allocation of the costs, the designation of 
Applicant as Operator of the well, and a 200% charge for the risk involved in drilling and 
completing the well. The wells and lands are located approximately 33 miles east of 
Carlsbad, New Mexico.

Case No. 20898: Application of Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC for 
Compulsory Pooling, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant in the above-styled cause 
seeks an order from the Division pooling all uncommitted interests in the 2nd Bone Spring 
formation (Salt Lake [53560]) in a standard 800-acre, more or less, horizontal spacing 
and proration unit (“HSU”) comprised of the W/2 of Sections 24 and 25 and the NW/4 of 
Section 36, Township 20 South, Range 32 East, Lea County, New Mexico (“2.5-Mile 
HSU”), or in a standard 640-acre HSU comprised of the W/2 of Sections 24 and 25, 
Township 20 South, Range 32 East, NMPM, in Lea County, New Mexico (“2-Mile HSU”), 
if potash needs require 2-mile wells, instead of 2.5 mile wells. Applicant proposes to drill 
the following wells in the 2.5 Mile HSU: the Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 221H well, 
to be horizontally drilled from an approximate surface hole location 250’ FNL and 1030’ 
FWL of Section 24-T20S-R32E, to an approximate bottom hole location 2650’ FSL and 
1030’ FWL of Section 36-T20S-R32E and the Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 222H 
well, to be horizontally drilled from an approximate surface hole location 250’ FNL and 
2310’ FWL of Section 24-T20S-R32E, to an approximate bottom hole location 2650' FSL 
and 2310’ FWL of Section 36-T20S-R32E. In the alternative, Applicant proposes to drill 
the same wells, with different bottom-hole locations in Section 25, as 2-mile laterals in the 
2-Mile HSU. The completed intervals and first and last take points for the wells in either 
HSU will meet statewide setback requirements for horizontal wells. Also to be considered 
will be the cost of drilling and completing the well and the allocation of the costs, the
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designation of Applicant as Operator of the well, and a 200% charge for the risk involved 
in drilling and completing the well. The wells and lands are located approximately 33 
miles east of Carlsbad, New Mexico.

Case No. 20899: Application of Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC for 
Compulsory Pooling, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant in the above-styled cause 
seeks an order from the Division pooling all uncommitted interests in the 3rd Bone Spring 
formation (Salt Lake [53560]) in a standard 800-acre, more or less, horizontal spacing 
and proration unit ("HSU”) comprised of the W/2 of Sections 24 and 25 and the NW/4 of 
Section 36, Township 20 South, Range 32 East, Lea County, New Mexico ("2.5-Mile 
HSU”), or in a standard 640-acre HSU comprised of the W/2 of Sections 24 and 25, 
Township 20 South, Range 32 East, NMPM, in Lea County, New Mexico (“2-Mile HSU”), 
if potash needs require 2-mile wells, instead of 2.5 mile wells. Applicant proposes to drill 
the following wells in the 2.5 Mile HSU: the Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 321H well, 
to be horizontally drilled from an approximate surface hole location 225’ FNL and 1030’ 
FWL of Section 24-T20S-R32E, to an approximate bottom hole location 2650’ FSL and 
1030’ FWL of Section 36-T20S-R32E and the Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 322H 
well, to be horizontally drilled from an approximate surface hole location 225’ FNL and 
2310’ FWL of Section 24-T20S-R32E, to an approximate bottom hole location 2650’ FSL 
and 2310’ FWL of Section 36-T20S-R32E. In the alternative, Applicant proposes to drill 
the same wells, with different bottom-hole locations in Section 25, as 2-mile laterals in the 
2-Mile HSU. The completed intervals and first and last take points for the wells in either 
HSU will meet statewide setback requirements for horizontal wells. Also to be considered 
will be the cost of drilling and completing the well and the allocation of the costs, the 
designation of Applicant as Operator of the well, and a 200% charge for the risk involved 
in drilling and completing the well. The wells and lands are located approximately 33 
miles east of Carlsbad, New Mexico.

The attached Applications will be set for hearing before a Division Examiner on 
November 14, 2019, at 8:15 a.m. at the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division,
1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico. You are not required to attend 
this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be affected, you may appear and 
present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will 
preclude you from challenging this application at a later time. If you intend to attend the 
hearing and present testimony or evidence, you must enter your appearance and serve 
the Division, counsel for the Applicant, and other parties with a pre-hearing statement 
by November 7, 2019, in accordance with Division Rule 19.15.4.13 NMAC.
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Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions about these
Applications.

Very truly yours,

Sharon T. Shaheen

STS/lt
Enclosures

Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC, via emailcc:



EXHIBIT A

INTEREST OWNERS

Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 111H. 112H. 221H. 222H. 321H and 322H
Lea County, New Mexico

Working Interest Parties:

Trainer Partners, Ltd 
P.O. Box 3788 
Midland, TX 79702

Devon Energy Production Co., LP 
333 W. Sheridan Ave.
Oklahoma City, OK 73102

Sydney Investments, LP 
3270 West Main 
Houston, TX 77098

Hidden Hills Minerals, LLC 
3270 West Main 
Houston, TX 77098

Topsey, LLC 
3270 West Main 
Houston, TX 77098

COG Operating, LLC
550 W. Texas Ave., Suite 100
Midland, TX 79701

The Snoddy Oil & Gas Trust 
P.O. Box 50667 
Midland, TX 79710

Whitten Management Trust 
4 Metz Ct.
Midland, TX 79705

EOG Resources 
P.O. Box 4362 
Houston, TX 77210

Overriding Royalty Interest Parties:

Trainer Parties, Ltd. 
P.O. Box 3788 
Midland, TX 79702

Mark and Paula McClellan 
P.O. Box 730 
Roswell, NM 88202

Madison M. Hinkle 
P.O. Box 2292 
Roswell, NM 88202

Rolla R. Hinkle 
P.O. Box 2292 
Roswell, NM 88202

James M. Richardson 
2039 Harper St.
El Cerrito, CA 94530

Paula R. Kaufman 
P.O. Box 309 
Glorieta, NM 87535

Michael P. Richardson 
602 Minnesota St.
San Francisco, CA 94107

Brian A. Richardson 
233 W. Ottawa Rd. 
Virginia Beach, VA 23462

Mary K. Richardson
1340 N. Great Neck Rd. #1272
Box 360
Virginia Beach, VA 23454

David P. Wright 
5626 Merrimac Ave. 
Dallas, TX 75206

Robert J. Wright 
2361 Allen St. 
Dallas, TX 75204

The Snoddy Oil & Gas Trust 
P.O. Box 50667 
Midland, TX 79710

Whitten Management Trust 
4 Metz Ct.
Midland, TX 79705

Bourland & Price
510 West Texas Avenue
Artesia, NM 88210

Additional Interested Party:

Bureau of Land Management 
620 E. Greene St.
Carlsbad, NM 88220
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF TITUS OIL & GAS PRODUCTION, LLC 
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING,
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

20897Case No.

APPLICATION

Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC (“Titus”), through its undersigned counsel Montgomery

& Andrews, P.A. (Sharon T. Shaheen and John F. McIntyre), hereby files this application with the

Oil Conservation Division pursuant to the provisions of NMSA 1978, § 70-2-17, for an order

pooling all mineral interests in the 1st Bone Spring formation (Salt Lake [53560]) in a standard

800-acre, more or less, horizontal spacing and proration unit (“HSU”) comprised of the W/2 of

Sections 24 and 25 and the NW/4 of Section 36, Township 20 South, Range 32 East, NMPM, in

Lea County, New Mexico (“2.5-Mile HSU”), or in a standard 640-acre HSU comprised of the W/2

of Sections 24 and 25, Township 20 South, Range 32 East, NMPM, in Lea County, New Mexico

(“2-Mile HSU”), if potash needs require 2-mile wells, instead of 2.5-mile wells. In support of its

application, Titus states as follows:

Titus is a working interest owner in the proposed HSU and has the right to drill1.

thereon.

2. Titus proposes to drill the following wells in the 2.5-Mile HSU:

• Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 111H well, to be horizontally drilled from an

approximate surface hole location 275’ FNL and 1030’ FWL of Section 24-T20S-

R32E, to an approximate bottom hole location 2650’ FSL and 1030’ FWL of

Section 36-T20S-R32E.



• Paksc South 24-25-36 Fed Come 112H well, to be horizontally drilled from an

approximate surface hole location 275’ FNL and 2310’ FWL of Section 24-T20S-

R32E, to an approximate bottom hole location 2650’ FSL and 2310’ FWL of

Section 36-T20S-R32E.

In the alternative, Titus proposes to drill the same wells, with different bottom-hole3.

locations in Section 25, as 2-mile laterals in the 2-Mile HSU, and with alternative well names of

Pakse South 24-25 Fed Com 111H and Pakse South 24-25 Fed Com 112H.

4. The completed intervals and first and last take points in either HSU will meet the

setback requirements set forth in the statewide rules for horizontal oil wells.

The purpose of the alternative proposals is to satisfy potash development concerns.5.

Titus has in good faith sought and been unable to obtain voluntary agreement for6.

the development of these lands from all of the mineral interest owners in the HSU.

Approval of the HSU and the pooling of all mineral interest owners in the Bone7.

Spring formation underlying the HSU will avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, prevent waste,

and protect correlative rights.

8. In order to permit Titus to obtain its just and fair share of the oil and gas underlying

the subject lands, all uncommitted interests in this HSU should be pooled and Titus should be

designated the operator of the HSU.

WHEREFORE, Titus requests that this application be set for hearing before an Examiner

of the Oil Conservation Division on November 14, 2019, and that, after notice and hearing as

required by law, the Division enter an order:

A. Creating a standard 800-acre, more or less, horizontal spacing and proration unit

comprised of the W/2 of Sections 24 and 25 and the NW/4 of Section 36, Township 20 South,

2



Range 32 East, NMPM, in Lea County, New Mexico (“2.5-Mile HSU”), or alternatively a standard

640-acre HSU comprised of the W/2 of Sections 24 and 25, Township 20 South, Range 32 East,

NMPM, in Lea County, New Mexico (“2-Mile HSU”);

Pooling all mineral interests in the 1st Bone Spring formation underlying the HSU;B.

C. Allowing the drilling of the 2.5-mile Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 111H well

and the 2.5-mile Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 112H well in the HSU, or in the alternative, the

2-mile Pakse South 24-25 Fed Com 111H well and the 2-mile Pakse South 24-25 Fed Com 112H

well.

Designating Titus as operator of the HSU and the wells to be drilled thereon;D.

E. Authorizing Titus to recover its costs of drilling, equipping and completing the

wells;

F. Approving the operating charges and costs of supervision while drilling of

$8,000/month and, after completion, $800/month, together with a provision adjusting the rates

pursuant to the COPAS accounting procedures; and

Imposing a 200% penalty for the risk assumed by Titus in drilling and completingG.

the wells against any interest owner who does not voluntarily participate in the drilling of the wells.

Respectfully submitted,

MONTGOMERY & ANDREWS, P.A.

/s/ Sharon T Shaheen 
Sharon T. Shaheen 
John F. McIntyre 

Post Office Box 2307 
Santa Fe,NM 87504-2307 
(505) 982-3873 
sshahcciiudmonland.com 
imcimyrewmoinaiKl.com

Attorneys for Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC

3
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF TITUS OIL & GAS PRODUCTION, LLC 
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING,
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

20898
Case No.

APPLICATION

Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC (“Titus”), through its undersigned counsel Montgomery

& Andrews, P.A. (Sharon T. Shaheen and John F. McIntyre), hereby files this application with the

Oil Conservation Division pursuant to the provisions of NMSA 1978, § 70-2-17, for an order

pooling all mineral interests in the 2nd Bone Spring formation (Salt Lake [53560]) in a standard

800-acre, more or less, horizontal spacing and proration unit (“HSU”) comprised of the W/2 of

Sections 24 and 25 and the NW/4 of Section 36, Township 20 South, Range 32 East, NMPM, in

Lea County, New Mexico (“2.5-Mile HSU”), or in a standard 640-acre HSU comprised of the W/2

of Sections 24 and 25, Township 20 South, Range 32 East, NMPM, in Lea County, New Mexico

(“2-Mile HSU”), if potash needs require 2-mile wells, instead of 2.5-mile wells. In support of its

application, Titus states as follows:

Titus is a working interest owner in the proposed HSU and has the right to drill1.

thereon.

2. Titus proposes to drill the following wells in the 2.5-Mile HSU:

• Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 221H well, to be horizontally drilled from an

approximate surface hole location 250’ FNL and 1030’ FWL of Section 24-T20S-

R32E, to an approximate bottom hole location 2650’ FSL and 1030’ FWL of

Section 36-T20S-R32E.



• Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 222H well, to be horizontally drilled from an

approximate surface hole location 250’ FNL and 2310’ FWL of Section 24-T20S-

R32E, to an approximate bottom hole location 2650’ FSL and 2310’ FWL of

Section 36-T20S-R32E.

In the alternative, Titus proposes to drill the same wells, with different bottom-hole3.

locations in Section 25, as 2-mile laterals in the 2-Mile HSU, and with alternative well names of

Pakse South 24-25 Fed Com 221H and Pakse South 24-25 Fed Com 222H.

The completed intervals and first and last take points in either HSU will meet the4.

setback requirements set forth in the statewide rules for horizontal oil wells.

The purpose of the alternative proposals is to satisfy potash development concerns.5.

Titus has in good faith sought and been unable to obtain voluntary agreement for6.

the development of these lands from all of the mineral interest owners in the HSU.

Approval of the HSU and the pooling of all mineral interest owners in the Bone7.

Spring formation underlying the HSU will avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, prevent waste,

and protect correlative rights.

In order to permit Titus to obtain its just and fair share of the oil and gas underlying8.

the subject lands, all uncommitted interests in this HSU should be pooled and Titus should be

designated the operator of the HSU.

WHEREFORE, Titus requests that this application be set for hearing before an Examiner

of the Oil Conservation Division on November 14, 2019, and that, after notice and hearing as

required by law, the Division enter an order:

Creating a standard 800-acre, more or less, horizontal spacing and proration unitA.

comprised of the W/2 of Sections 24 and 25 and the NW/4 of Section 36, Township 20 South,

2



Range 32 East, NMPM, in Lea County, New Mexico (“2.5-Mile HSU”), or alternatively a standard

640-acre HSU comprised of the W/2 of Sections 24 and 25, Township 20 South, Range 32 East,

NMPM, in Lea County, New Mexico (“2-Mile HSU”);

Pooling all mineral interests in the 2nd Bone Spring formation underlying the HSU;B.

C. Allowing the drilling of the 2.5-mile Pakse Southwest Fed Com 221H well and the

2.5-mile Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 222H well in the HSU, or in the alternative, the 2-mile

Pakse South 24-25 Fed Com 221H well and the 2-mile Pakse South 24-25 Fed Com 222H well.

Designating Titus as operator of the HSU and the wells to be drilled thereon;D.

Authorizing Titus to recover its costs of drilling, equipping and completing theE.

wells;

Approving the operating charges and costs of supervision while drilling ofF.

$8,000/month and, after completion, $800/month, together with a provision adjusting the rates

pursuant to the COPAS accounting procedures; and

Imposing a 200% penalty for the risk assumed by Titus in drilling and completingG.

the wells against any interest owner who does not voluntarily participate in the drilling of the wells.

Respectfully submitted.

MONTGOMERY & ANDREWS, P.A.

/s/ Sharon I Shaheen 
Sharon T. Shaheen 
John F. McIntyre 

Post Office Box 2307 
Santa Fe, NM 87504-2307 
(505) 982-3873 
sshahccnfttimontand.com 
imeintvrcfcihnonUmd.eom

Attorneys for Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC

3
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF TITUS OIL & GAS PRODUCTION, LLC 
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING,
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

20899Case No.

APPLICATION

Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC (“Titus”), through its undersigned counsel Montgomery

& Andrews, P.A. (Sharon T. Shaheen and John F. McIntyre), hereby files this application with the

Oil Conservation Division pursuant to the provisions of NMSA 1978, § 70-2-17, for an order

pooling all mineral interests in the 3rd Bone Spring formation (Salt Lake [53560]) in a standard

800-acre, more or less, horizontal spacing and proration unit (“HSU”) comprised of the W/2 of

Sections 24 and 25 and the NW/4 of Section 36, Township 20 South, Range 32 East, NMPM, in

Lea County, New Mexico (“2.5-Mile HSU”), or in a standard 640-acre HSU comprised of the W/2

of Sections 24 and 25, Township 20 South, Range 32 East, NMPM, in Lea County, New Mexico

(“2-Mile HSU”), if potash needs require 2-mile wells, instead of 2.5-mile wells. In support of its

application, Titus states as follows:

Titus is a working interest owner in the proposed HSU and has the right to drill1.

thereon.

Titus proposes to drill the following wells in the 2.5-Mile HSU:2.

■ Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 321H well, to be horizontally drilled from an

approximate surface hole location 225’ FNL and 1030’ FWL of Section 24-T20S-

R32E, to an approximate bottom hole location 2650’ FSL and 1030’ FWL of

Section 36-T20S-R32E.



• Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 322H well, to be horizontally drilled from an

approximate surface hole location 225’ FNL and 2310’ FWL of Section 24-T20S-

R32E, to an approximate bottom hole location 2650’ FSL and 2310’ FWL of

Section 36-T20S-R32E.

In the alternative, Titus proposes to drill the same wells, with different bottom-hole3.

locations in Section 25, as 2-mile laterals in the 2-Mile HSU, and with alternative well names of

Pakse South 24-25 Fed Com 321H and Pakse South 24-25 Fed Com 322H.

The completed intervals and first and last take points in either HSU will meet the4.

setback requirements set forth in the statewide rules for horizontal oil wells.

The purpose of the alternative proposals is to satisfy potash development concerns.5.

Titus has in good faith sought and been unable to obtain voluntary agreement for6.

the development of these lands from all of the mineral interest owners in the HSU.

Approval of the HSU and the pooling of all mineral interest owners in the Bone7.

Spring formation underlying the HSU will avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, prevent waste,

and protect correlative rights.

In order to permit Titus to obtain its just and fair share of the oil and gas underlying8.

the subject lands, all uncommitted interests in this HSU should be pooled and Titus should be

designated the operator of the HSU.

WHEREFORE, Titus requests that this application be set for hearing before an Examiner

of the Oil Conservation Division on November 14, 2019, and that, after notice and hearing as

required by law, the Division enter an order:

Creating a standard 800-acre, more or less, horizontal spacing and proration unitA.

comprised of the W/2 of Sections 24 and 25 and the NW/4 of Section 36, Township 20 South,

2



Range 32 East, NMPM, in Lea County, New Mexico (“2.5-Mile HSU”), or alternatively, a

standard 640-acre HSU comprised of the W/2 of Sections 24 and 25, Township 20 South, Range

32 East, NMPM, in Lea County, New Mexico (“2-Mile HSU”);

B. Pooling all mineral interests in the 3rd Bone Spring formation underlying the HSU;

C. Allowing the drilling of the 2.5-mile Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 321H well

and the 2.5-mile Pakse South 24-25-36 Fed Com 322H well in the HSU, or in the alternative, the

2-mile Pakse South 24-25 Fed Com 321H well and the 2-mile Pakse South 24-25 Fed Com 322H

well.

Designating Titus as operator of the HSU and the wells to be drilled thereon;D.

Authorizing Titus to recover its costs of drilling, equipping and completing theE.

wells;

Approving the operating charges and costs of supervision while drilling ofF.

$8,000/month and, after completion, $800/month, together with a provision adjusting the rates

pursuant to the COPAS accounting procedures; and

Imposing a 200% penalty for the risk assumed by Titus in drilling and completingG.

the wells against any interest owner who does not voluntarily participate in the drilling of the wells.

Respectfully submitted,

MONTGOMERY & ANDREWS, P.A.

/$/ Sharon T Shaheen 
Sharon T. Shaheen 
John F. McIntyre 

Post Office Box 2307 
Santa Fe,NM 87504-2307 
(505) 982-3873 
sshaheciKaimontand.com 
iniciinvrtf/ujmontaml.com

Attorneys for Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC

3
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF TITUS OIL & GAS 
PRODUCTION, LLC, FOR COMPULSORY 
POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO CASE NOS. 20897-20899

AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE

STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
) ss.

COUNTY OF SANTA FE )

I, Sharon T. Shahcen, attorney for TITUS OIL & GAS PRODUCTION, LLC., (“Titus”),

the Applicant in the above-captioned matters, being first duly sworn, upon oath and state the

following:

I caused notice of the applications to be sent by certified mail through the United2.

States Postal Service (“USPS”) on October 25,2019, to all uncommitted interest owners sought to

be pooled in this proceeding. Evidence of mailing to all parties and proof of receipt to all of the

parties is attached hereto as Exhibit A. In an abundance of caution, notice was directed to all

owners to whom notice was mailed by publication in the Hobbs News-Sun on October 31, 2019,

which is reflected in the Affidavit of Publication attached hereto as Exhibit B. Exhibit B

demonstrates to my satisfaction that those owners who did not receive personal notice through the

certified mailing were properly served by publication.

Titus has conducted a good faith, diligent effort to find the names and correct3.

addresses for the interest owners entitled to receive notice of the Applications filed herein.

EXHIBIT No. 13-
Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC 
NMOCD Case Nos. 20897, 20898, 

and 20899
February 20, 2020 Hearing

SH



SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 19th day of February, 2020.

1 >- A;/''
N, A'-.

•i .

ft +
Notary PublicV- T- * x

"X
avii

My Commission Expires:
>V*.i»N

-2-



Notice to Interest Owners

Certified Mailing Cards Received

EXHIBIT A



U5FS TRACKING#
First-Class Mail 
Postage & Fees Paid 
USPS
Permit No. G-10

WO 0401 Ollfl 5gg5 7023 75
• Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4# in this box*United States 

Postal Service
MONTGOMERY 
& ANDREWS
LAW FIRM

P.O. Box 2307
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307

J
Titus/Pakse-Notice Ltr 
15412-1901/STS

if.-

CO
SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERYOfe IA. Signature■ Complete items 1,2, and 3.
■ Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you.
■ Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

or on the front if space permits.

/ ID Agent 
-□ Addressee

j

Ri late of Delivery

D. Is delivery address different from' Iterfid?. 
If YES, enter delivery .address below:

1. Article Addressed to: Yes
lo'Devon Energy Production Co., LP 

333 W. Sheridan Avenue 
Oklahoma City, OK 73102

,1 <
o j ^ f

y/u 1
\

&'A£$■

3. Service Type
□ Adult Signature
□ Adult Signature Restricted Delivery 
0 Certified Mail®
□ Certified Mail Restricted Delivery
□ Collect on Delivery
□ Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery □ Signature Confirmation™

d Mail
•''"Mail Restricted Delivery 

- -------- 0]

□ Priority Mail Express®
□ Registered Mail™
□ Registered Mail Restricted 

Delivery
Return Receipt for 
Merchandise

WO Wl Ollfl 5225 7023 ?fl
9 ArtinlA Number (Transfer from service label)

□ Signature Confirmation 
Restricted Delivery7014 0150 0000 5152 03E,5

PS Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 Domestic Return Receipt
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United States Postal Service First-Class Mail 
Postage & Fees Paid 
USPS
Permit No, G-10

® Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZiP+4® in this box*

MONTGOMERY 
& ANDREWS
LAW FIRM

P.O. Box 2307
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307

.*
Titus/Pakse-Notice Ltr 
15412-1901/STS _

Us

). SUNDER. COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLBTL THIS SECTION ON utxivaiy

A. Sigpattwe^_——---------- v (

^B^ecelved by (Printeatlamef C. Date of Delivery

t tiiV-1 r' A ^HitTov 1 i o ■ zv t>

■ Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

• Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you.

■ Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits.

D. Is delivery address different from item 1? O Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: B' No1. Article Addressed to:

Whitten Management Trust 
4 Metz Ct.
Midland, TX 79705 3. Service Type

@ Certified Mail® □ Priority Mail Express™
□ Registered Ef Return Receipt for Merchandise
□ Insured Mall □ Collect on Delivery

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) □ Yes

2. Article Number
(Transfer from service label) 7014 0150 D00n 515E TfllS

IPS Form 3811, July 2013 ii Domestic Return Receipt

■ eV
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if?. ro. /. ^ [§ [cj

For delivery Information .visit our website at www.usps.com.
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Midland, TX 79705
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USPS TRACKING# First-Class Mall 
Postage & Fees Paid 
USPS
Permit No. G-10

t
i
I

I !I !I DT13 5S53 ^445 75 l

• Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4® in this box*United States 
Pdsta! Service

i !I

MONTGOMERY 
& ANDREWS
LAW FIRM

I
iI

I
P.O. Box 2307
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307

I
l

sI
I Titus/Pakse-Notice Ltr 

15412-1901/STS
i

t
' '"-'•"X1' -A"-

■ ■ -a.: -

3 !
SENDER COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPUTE mis SECTION ON ULLIVLTIY

1A. Signature

X <

■ Complete items 1,2, and 3.
■ Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you.
■ Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
 or on the front if space permits.

□ Agent
□ Addressee

8;, Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery

ill r1. Article Addressed to: item 1? □ Yes 
H No

D. Isdt
If YES, enter d^ivi

at
Madison M. Hinkle 
P.O. Box 2292 
Roswell, NM 88202

YoV-

•;?

3. Service Type □ priority Mail EXprass®
□ Adult Signature □ Registered MSI™
□ Adult Signature Restricted Delivery □ Registered Mail Restricted© Certified Mail® Delivery
□ Certified Mall Restricted Delivery ff Return Receipt for
O Collect on Delivery Merchandise
□ Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery D Signature Confirmation™

□ Signature Confirmation
Restricted Delivery

9590 9403 0913 5223 4445 72
2. Article Number (Transfer from sen/ice la hat)

7Q17 304D □ODD Ab84 743b ail Restricted Delivery
♦wuj)

1 I! PS Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 Domestic Return Receipt i
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Csrlifted Mail Tea

Extra Services & Fees (dmckboj, add fee as oppraprinio} 
LJ flotuTn Receipt (hardcopy)
□ Return Receipt (electronic)
□ Certified Mall Restricted Delivery $
I | Adult Signature Required
□ Adult Signature Restricted Delivery $

-anta FE NMci □
□ a
□ □ 
a □

■

Postmark 
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$
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J-
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Madison M. Hinkle 
P.O. Box 2292 
Roswell, NM 88202
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I USPS TRACKING# II First-Class Mail 
Postage & Fees Paid 
USPS
Permit No. Q-10

1
I

!I
I!

THD3 DTI3 5553 HHM5 II
I

United States 
Postal Service

• Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4® in this box* II

!!
I MONTGOMERY 

& ANDREWS
LAW FIRM

I

i
II

P.O. Box 2307
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307 I

I
:
j

Titus/Pa kse-Notice Ltr 
15412-1901/STS

|

!-
i COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERYSENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

A. Signature 2 ■\

■ Complete items 1,2, and 3.
■ Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you.
■ Attach this card to the back of the mallpiece,

or on the front If space permits.___________

□ Agent
□ Addressee

C. Date of Delivery
X
B.,Received by (Printed Name)
A- |'>A f f-. 01-/ v _______ _________
D. Is delivery address diftefentfrom item 1? P Yes 

If YES,-enter delivsty address below: SI No
1. Article Addressed to:

Rolla R. Hinkle 
P.O. Box 2292 
Roswell, NM 88202

v
2

3. Sen/Ice Type □ Priority Mail Express®
□ Adult Signature □ Registered Mall™
□ Adult Signature Restricted Delivery □ Registered Mall Restricted
« Certified Mall® Delivery
□ Certified Mail Restricted Delivery P Return Receipt for
□ Collect on Delivery „ Merchandise
□ Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery E Signature Conflrmat onF

□ Signature Confirmation
Restricted Delivery

9590 9403 0913 5223 4445 89

2. Article Number (Transfer from service label) ' all
7017 3040 0000 flbflH 7443 all Restricted Delivery

0 I
Domestic Return Receipt :PS Form 3811, July 2015 psn 7530-02-000-9053
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Rolla R. Hinkle 
P-O. Box 2292 
Roswell, NM 88202
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USPS TRACKING# I
First-Class Mall 
Postage & Fees Paid 
USPS
Permit No. G-10

I
I

I
i
l I

^403 Dgi3 5553 444b 0E I
I

United States 
Postal Service

i• Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4® in this box*

I T

MONTGOMERY 
& ANDREWS
LAW FIRM

I

I t
I P-O. Box 2307

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307 
JI

!
I I

I
Titus/Pakse-Notice Ltr 
15412-1901/STS

!

j
? '

i
COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERYSENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

A. Signature■ Complete items 1,2, and 3.
■ Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you.
B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

or on the front if space permits.__________

O Agent 
□ Addressee

B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery

I I i±± & & ' J?' / 7
D. Is delivery address different from Item 1 ? □ Yes 

If YES, enter delivery address below: B No
1. Article Addressed to:

Paula R. Kaufman 
P.O. Box 309 
Glorieta, NM 87535

3. Service Type
□ Adult Signature
□ Adult Signature Restricted Delivery 
■ Certified Mall®
□ Certified Mall Restricted Delivery & Return Receipt for
□ Collect on Delivery Merchandise
n rvuioM on Delivery Restricted Delivery □ Signature Confirmation™

□ Signature Confirmation 
Restricted Delivery

□ Priority Mall Express®
□ Registered Mall™
□ Registered Mall Restricted

raery9590 9403 0913 5223 4446 02
A»4J/>l-> MumWa,- /TV«eiJ—— I—l- - ‘IQ

■.'.Hi7017 BO^O 0000 abfl4 7Mb7 vla!l Restricted Delivery
iiweryaOO)

; PS Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 Domestic Return Receipt! I

m rr.1U.S. Postal Service
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT
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Extra Services 4 f-eu3fcrioc*UDr. add too as opcsoafltilel
□ Return Receipt (hardcopy)
□ Return Receipt (electronic)
□ Certified Mail Restricted Delivery S

□ Adult Signature Required
□ Adult Signature Restricted Delivery $

t

$□ □ □ □ 
a a □ □

j$ /
Postage□ □ 

j a- □ □ 
m m

l"ifi Paula R. Kaufman 
P.O. Box 309 
Glorieta, NM 87535
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I
USPS TRACKING#

First-Class Mail 
Postage & Fees Paid 
USPS
Permit No. G-10

I

!

'iSTO ^03 cm3 5553 4MHb 40I
i
I• Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4® In this box*

! United States 
Postal Service

IMONTGOMERY 
& ANDREWS
LAW FIRM

P.0 Box 2307
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307!

I
Titus/Pakse-Notice Ltr 
15412-1901/STS

I
i

I
l

i
iy*

COMPLETE VHIS SEC I ION ON DELIVERY
I SENDER. COMPLETE THIS SECTION

/W Signature■ Complete items 1,2, and 3.
■ Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.
■ Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,or on the front If space permits.________

- lj Aoorfesst
x x
B. Received by (Printed Name) C.^te^Lifillvery 
O. Islteflve^address different from Item 1? □ Yiw1. Article Addressed to:

If YES, enter delivery address below: B NoMary K. Richardson
1340 N. Great Neck Rd„ #1272
Box 360
Virginia Beach, VA 23454

3. Service Type
□ Adult Signature
□ Adult Signature Restricted Delivery 
f Certified Mall®
□ Certified Mall Restricted Delivery 0 Return Receipt for□ Collect on Delivery Merchandise□ Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery ° Signature Conlirmatton™

D Signature Confirmation
Restricted Delivery

□ Priority Mail Express®
□ Registered Malt"*
□ Registered Mall Restricted9590 9403 0913 5223 4446 40

2. Article Number (Transfer from sen/fr* lnhr>n
7017 3040 nano atSH [ail Restricted Delivery

3

I; ■ PS Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 Domestic Retr1!<r Receipt :
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LCertified Mali Fee

Extra Services & Fees (due* rwr. add A» sj ^'Tyi pp ....Q Rolum Receipt \>wrUcopy) $ -------------------* ' L'v ‘□ Ftomm Receipt (deotronlc) S---------------

S ^387504

□ □
□ a
□ a
□ □

FT Corrifled Mail Rastriclod Dadvory $
Q Adult Signature RunuVed 
QAdull Signature Reetricted Delivery $1

Postage□ □ 
df- j- 
□ □ m m

."-i

Mary K. Richardson
1340 N. Great Neck Rd„ #1272
Box 360
Virginia Beach, VA 23454

r- p-
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IRSf'S IKM!UrulM«J»
First-Class Mail 
Postage & Fees Paid 
USPS
Permit No. G-10

TS'IO mOl QllflS225 7D2ST0
• Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4® in this box*United States 

Postal Service

MONTGOMERY 
& ANDREWS
LAW FIRM

P.O. Box 2307
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307

Titus/Pakse-Notice Ltr 
15412-1901/STS

UT
SENDER; COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SEC HON ON DELIVERY

OJ

l!rv.
■ Complete items 1,2, and 3.
■ Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you.
■ Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

or on the front if space permits.
1. Article Addressed to:

oo
A. Signature //A-,., A C?Agent 

□ Addressee 
C. Date of Delivery

1 ■ A ^X
B. Received by (Printed Name)

D. Is delivery address different from item 1? Cl Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: gp NoSydney Investments, LP 

3270 West Main 
Houston, TX 77098

3. Service Type
□ Adult Signature
□ Adult Signature Restricted Delivery 
^Certified Mail®
□ Certified Mail Restricted Delivery
□ Collect on Delivery
□ Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery O Signature Confirmation™

Mail □ Signature Confirmation
/tail Restricted Delivery Restricted Delivery

□ Priority Mail Express®
□ Registered Mail™ .
i I Registered Mail Restricted 

Delivery
•►Return Receipt for 

Merchandise

WO 9401 Ollfl 5225 7025 90
2. Aiticle Number (Transfer from service label)

7014 DISD DODD 5152 9372
I’JVd fiLUjO)

PS Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053
Domestic Return Receipt

• ' ' *i
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H r-R 
LT) U1

t.sPostageV

aCertified Fee 4*-as[ a □ a a Po
&/J,Return Receipt Fee 

O C3 (Endorsement Required)
a □

Here

<5>■viRestricted Delivery Fee 
(Endorsement Required) V□ □ 

IT) LT)
H rR 
□ O

chTotal Pop4------°
Sydney Investments, LP 
3270 West Main 

"sfreetYAp Houston, TX 77098
or PO Bo*
Chy,‘State

Sent To
rr J- 
r-R□ □ 
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United States Postal Service First-Class Mail 
Postage & Fees Paid 
USPS
Permit No. G-10

• Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4® in this box0

MONTGOMERY 
& ANDREWS
LAW FIRM

P.O. Box 2307
. S&nta Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307

' Titus/Pakse-Notice Ltr 
~ 15412-1901/STS

:!'

:
SENDER: COMPLETE: THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY i

A- "jCvdtk
■ Complete items 1,2, and 3, Also complete 

item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.
■ Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you.
■ Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

or on the front if space permits.

□"Agent 
□ Addressee

X
B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery

D. Is delivery address different from item 1 ? D Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below.

1. Article Addressed to: © No

Topsey, LLC 
3270 West Main 
Houston, TX 77098 3. Service Type

9 Certified Mail® □ Priority Mail Express'"
□ Registered
□ Insured Mail

Return Receipt for Merchandise 
□ Collect on Delivery

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) □ Yes
2. Article Number

(Transfer from service label) 7014 0150 0000 5155
PS Form 3811, July 2013) Domestic Return Receipt

!i

if*
IECEIPT£5 r v

j] at 
tr tr 
m m 
tr tr

________________ -ovided)
For delivery iniormation visit our website- at wvw.usps.com ,

'*s
\k ru ru 

j-n m
rH
i-n LT) ^NTAFEmjvi

23 am** 

uvoarmi

$Postage

Certified Fee
a □□ □
Q O (Endorsement Required)
□ a

i Return Receipt Fee
5 \1

Restricted Delivery Fee 
(Endorsement Required)□ □ 

LO LT) 
rR H 
O □

lAr Total Postap- ° "— *

Topsey, LLC 
3270 West Main 
Houston, TX 77098

Sent To
zt" J- 
r=\ r*
cn a 
r- r-

StjreeCApf.N 
or PO Box Nc
City.SiatoCzi



First-Class Mail 
Postage & Fees Paid 
USPS
Permit No. G-10

United States Postal Service
}

address, and ZIP+4® in this box** Sender: Please print your name,

SMONTGOMERY 
& ANDREWS
LAW FIRM

I

P.O. Box 2307Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307

Titus/Pa kse-Notice Ltr 
__15412-1901/STS

.:
:SENDER. COMPLETE THIS SECTION covnefe this section on deliveryW&r■ Complete items 1,2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.■ Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.■ Attach this card to the back of the mallpiece, or on the front if space permits.

□ Agent
□ Addressee

r/iLV.^r
D, Is delivery address different from item 1 ? Cl Yes 

If YES, enter delivery address below: ® No

1. Article Addressed to:

Bureau of Land Management 
620 E. Greene St.
Carlsbad, NM 88220

3. Service Type
B Certified Mail® □ Priority Mail Express'"
□ Registered W Return Receipt for Merchandis□ Insured Mail □ Collect on Delivery

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) □ Yes2. Article Number
(Transfer from service label) 701.7 3DHD 0000 flkfl4 7S3S

PS Form 3811, July 2013 Domestic Return Receipt
!

\
■

f

U.S. Postal Service™ 
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT
Domestic Mail Only

u-i IT)
m m 
i-n ur 
p- n-

-
,0 =;

:r rr 
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J3
cQ eQ

'__C
Certilied Mali Fee
:■

Extra Seivlces & Fees (cfrocX box, s&j too aa appipprinto)□ Rutum Receipt (hardcopy)
□ Return Receipt (electronic)
□ Certified Mall Restricted Delivery $
□ AduK Signature Required 
QAdult Signature Restricted Delivery $

$□ a Z a CJ 3 □ a
$II?II S

fii a □ 
j- or □ a m m

Postage
I» -

Bureau of Land Management 
620 E. Greene St.
Carlsbad, NM 88220
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USPS TRACKING # First-Class Mail 
Postage & Fees Paid 
USPS
Permit No. G-10

TSTO TMDl QUA 5555 7Dg3 3D
• Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4 in this boxUnited States 

Postal Service MONTGOMERY 
& ANDREWS
LAW FIRM

i
i

Santa Fe,2New Mexico 87504-2307

Titus/Pakse-Notice Ur 
15412-1901/STS

i

■ - <>r

I SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
o
CO

A. Signature■ Complete items 1, 2, and 3.
■ Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you.
■ Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

or on the front if space permits.
(Printed Name) C, Date of Dec

□ Agent
□ AddressImtESyM

B. deceived b^j

u o.-v~p£?/r irtsoAsj
D. Is delivery address different from item 1T □ Ves

-

1. Article Addressed to:

J If YES, enter delivery address below: 0 No

Trainer Partners, Ltd. 
P.O. Box 3788 
Midland, TX 79702

3. Service Type
□ Adult Signature
□ Adult Signature Restricted: Delivery 
9 Certified Mail®
□ Certified Mail Restricted Delivery
□ Collect on Delivery
□ Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery ^ Signature Confirme

□ Signature Confirn ?. = *
Restricted Deliver

□ Priority Mail Expre
□ Registered Mail™
□ Real:

Delivery
# Return Receipt for 

Mercdendcse

Istered Mall Re,.

^0 1401 Dllfl 5225 7D23 30
2. Article Number (Transfer from service label)

vlail71314 D15D nDDO S1S5 'IBSa /lail Restricted Delivery
JO)

PS Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 Domestic Return Re

J*
B) ii • e

^ 10 L: (Domestic %h.
1*1-7*;

ru ru 
i-n in
rH
in in

$Postage

!:£ Nly 

0a?$04

Certified Fee□ a
□ □ ' CfcReturn Receipt Fee
□ Q (Endorsement Required)
□ a Us.o

Restricted Deiivery Fee 
(Endorsement Required)□ □

U7 LT)
rR rR Total□ □

/’

Trainer Partners, Ltd. 
P-O. Box3788 
Midland, TX 79702

Sent Ft
cr cr 
i-R rR □ □ 
P- P-

~36SS£ 
or PO i

ms
rid



USPS TRACKING# !First-Class Mail 
Postage & Fees Paid 
USPS
Permit No. G-10

I
I

I
i TSTD T403 mia 55S3 444h 57 II

I• Sender Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4® in this box*l United States 
Postal Service

i
ii

MONTGOMERY 
& ANDREWS
LAW FIRM

I

I
I

P.O. Box 2307
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307I

J II
I
iTitus/Pakse-Notice Ltr 

15412-1901/STS
I

II
it
!it

ii

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERYSENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

A. Signature■ Complete items 1,2, and 3.
■ Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you.
■ Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,

or on the front if space permits._________

□ Agent
□ AddresseeX/J«

r ' C. Date of DeliveryB. Received by (Printed N
O/jVif)
D. Is delivery address 

If YES, enterdelivi

'6k <S7
1. Article Addressed to:

Mark and Paula McClellan 
P.O. Box 730 
Roswell, IMM 88202 jVSa

-X.

3. Service Type □ Priority Mall Express®
□ Adult Signature □ Registered Mall™
□ Adult Signature Restricted Delivery □ Registered Mall Restricted
• Certified Mall® Delivery
□ Certified Mall Restricted Delivery ■ Return Receipt for
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COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERYSENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

A. Signature,

x
B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery i

t/~rti4^ \ ii\^iho6 •
D. Is delivery address different from item 1? □ Yes

■ Complete items 1,2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

m Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you.

■ Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
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COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERYSENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION
A. Signature■ Complete items 1,2, and 3.
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so that we can return the card to you.
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□ AddresseeX
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COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION
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SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A. Signature■ Complete items 1,2, and 3.
■ Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you.
■ Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

or on the front If space permits.
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O AddresseeX

C. Date of DeliveryB. Received by (Printed Name)
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E No

Michael P. Richardson 
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San Francisco, CA 94107
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First-Class Mail 
Postage & Fees Paid 
USPS
Permit No. G-10

United States Postal Service

9 Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4® in this box*

MONTGOMERY 
& ANDREWS
LAW FIRM

P.O. Box 2307
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307

i

Titus/Pa kse-Notice Ltr 
15412-1901/STS
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COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERYSENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

A. Signature■ Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

» Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you.

■ Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits.

□ Agent
□ Addressee

X
C. Date of DeliveryB. Received by (Printed Name)

D. Is delivery address differentfrom item 17 El Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below.

1. Article Addressed to: H No

Bourland & Price 
510 West Texas Avenue 
Artesia,TX 88210

3. Service Type
® Certified Mail® □ Priority Mail Express™
□ Registered
□ Insured Mail

H Return Receipt for Merchandise 
□ Collect on Delivery__________

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) □ Yes
2. Article Number

(Transfer from sendee label) 7D1? BOND DDDD flm 75E6
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COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION
A. Signature

■ Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

■ Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you.

* Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits.

□ Agent
□ AddresseeX

C. Date of Delivery
B. Received by (Printed Name)

D. Is delivery address different from item 1 ? d Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below:

1. Article Addressed to:
V No

Bourland & Price 
510 West Texas Avenue 

. Artesia, TX 88210
3. Service Type

•ffl Certified Mail® □ Priority Mail Express”

□ Registered IB Return Receipt for Merchandise

□ Insured Mail □ Collect on Delivery___________

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) □ Yes

2. Article Number
(Transfer from service label)

7017 3040 0000 6084 7S’e8
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!
iFirst-Class Mail 

Postage & Fees Paid 
USPS
Permit No. G-10

United States Postal Service1

II

, address, and ZIP+4® in this box* I
• Sender: Please print your name

!
I

IMONTGOMERY 
& ANDREWS
law firm

t

i
Santa Fe,2New Mexico 87504-2307

1

Titus/Pakse-Notice Ltr 
~ 15412-1901/STS

I
SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A. Signature
■ Complete items 1,2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery Is desired.■ Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.■ Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.

□ Agent
□ Addressee

X
B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery

D. Is delivery address different from item 1 ? □ Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below:

1. Article Addressed to:

tt>NoThe Snoddy Oil & Gas Trust 
P.O. Box 50667 
Midland, TX 79710

3. Service Type
4S8 Certified Mail® □ Priority Mail Express™
□ Registered Fieturn Receipt for Merchandise□ Insured Mall □ Collect on Delivery

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) □ Yes2. Article Number
(Transfer from service label) 7D14 DISD 0D0D 5152 ^3754

j PS Form 3811, July 2013i Domestic Return Receipt

ii I ; U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL™ RECEIPT
(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)
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legal notice
OCTOBER 31,2019

To the following entitles, Individuals, their heirs, personal representatives, trustees, successors or assigns and any other uncommitted interest owners;
Tralnei Partners, Lid,; Devon Energy Production Co., LP; Sydney Investments, LP; Hidden Hills MlnarslH, LLC; Tqpsey LLC; COG Operating LI.C: The Snoddy Oil 8 Gas Trust; Whitten Management Trust; EOG Resources; Mark and Paula McClellan; Madison M Hinkle; Holla R. Hinkle, James M. Richardson, Paula R. Kaulman; Michael P Richardson Brian A Richardson; Mery K. Rlnhardson; David P Wright; Robert J. Wright; Bourland S Price; and Bureau ol Land Management
Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC, has filed three (3) applications with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division as follows;

Affidavit of Publication
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
COUNTY OF LEA

from Ihs Division pooling all uncommitted Interests in ihe 1st Bone Spring lormalion (Salt
(*H80') comprised Of (he W/2 of Se'cponsa^and^s'and tSe^M'o^SeclIon ^ 
Township 20 South, Range 32 East, Lea County, New Mexico (‘2,5-Mllo HSU"), or In a standard C10-acre HSU comprised of the W/2 ol Sections 2d and 26, Township 20 Soulh, Range 32 East NMPM, in Lea County, New Mexico ("S-Mlle HSU"), If potash needs require 2-mllo walla, instead of 2.5 mile wells. Applicant propdsos to drill Ihe following wells In (he 2,5-Mllo HSU; Ihe Pnkse South 24-26-36 Fod Com 111H well, to be liorijonlally drilled from on approximate suriaco hole location 275' pNL and 1030' FWL ol Section 24- 120S-R32E, to an approxlmata taoltoni hole localldn 2650' FSL and 1030' FWL of Socllon 38-T20S-R32E and the Pakso South 24-26-36 Fad Com 112H vrell. to be horironiully dilllad Irom an approximate surface hole location 27S’ FNl. and 2310’ FWL ol Becllon 24- r20S-Ft32E, (o an approximate holiom hole location 20SO' FSL end 2310' FWL of Section 36-T20S-R32E in tho ollomative. Appllcanl proposes to drill Ihe same walls, with dllferenl bottom-hole locations In Socllon 26, as 2-mllo lateraia in the 2-Mlle HSU. The completed intervals and that and lasl take points In either HSU will meet statewide setback requirements for horizontal wells Also to be considered will bo Ihe aost of drilling and cornplmlnu Ihe wall and the allocation ol the cosls. the dosignmion of Appllcanl as Operator of the well, and a 200% charge tor the risk Involved in drilling and completing Ihe well 1 he wells and lands are located approximately 33 miles oast of Carlsbad. New Mexico.

Cnpu No, 25S.68: Application of Tftuo 011 6 Gas Production, LLC for Compulsory Pooling, Lon county, Now Mexico. Appllcanl In the ahove-styled cause seeks an order from the Division pooling all uncommitted Interests In Ihe 2nd Bone Spring lormatlon (Salt Lake (&3560)) in a atandaid 800-aere, more or less, horizontal spacing and proralton unit (“HSU') comprised of the W/2 ol Se.cilons 24 and 25 and the NW/4 of Section 36, Township 20 south, Range 32 Easl, Leu County, Now Mexico (“2,6-Mile HSU"), or In a standard (WO-acre HSU comprised of Ihe W/2 ol Snellens 24 ana 25. Township 20 Soulh. Range 32 Easl, NMPM. in Lea County. New Mexico C2-Mlie HSU"), If potash needs require 2-mllo wells, Instead ot 2,5 mllo wells. Applicant proposes lodrlll Ihe following walls In tho 2,5 Mile HSU the Pnkoo South 24-26-36 Fed Com 221H well, to be horizontally drilled from en approximate surface hole locallon 250' FNL and 1030' FWL of Section 24- T20S-R32E, to an approximate bOllom hole locallon 2350' FSL and 1030’ FWL ot Section 36 T20S-R32E and the Pakso Soulh 24-2S-38 Fod Com 222H wall, to bo horizontally drilled from an approxlmalu surface hole locallon 250' FNL and 2310’ FWL of Section 24- T20S-F132E, U> an approximate boltom hole location 2650' FSL and 2310' FWL of Section 30-T20S-R32E lit the alterrialivo, Applicant proposes to drill the same ■,volte, wllh dliferent botiom-liole locations In Section 25, as 2-mllo laterals In the 2-Mllo HSU. Tho completed intervals and first and last lake points for Ihe wells in either HSU will meet statewide solbuck requirements tor horizontal wells. Also to be considered will be the cost ol drilling end completing the won and the allocation ot the cosls. ihe deslgnailon ot Applicant as Operator of Ihn Wuil. and a 200% charge for the risk involved in drilling and completing Ihe well The wells and lands are located approximately 33 miles east ot Carlsbad, New Mexico.

Cnee No, 20896; Application ol Titus 011 6 Gas Produollon, LLC tor Compulsory Pooling, Loa county, New Mexico. Appllcanl In lhe above-slyled cause seeks an order Irom the Division pooling all uncommitted Interests In the 3rd Bone Spring formation (Salt Lake (53500)) in a standard 800-ncrs. more or leas, horizontal spacing and proratlon unit rHSU") comprised ot the W/2 of Sections 24 and 26 nnd Ihd NW/4 bi Seolion 38 Township 20 South, Range 32 East, Lea County, New Mexico ('2,5-Mllo HSU’), or in a standard GhO-ncre HSU comprised ol the W/2 ol Secllons 24 ana 25. Township 20 Soulh Range 32 East, NMPM, In Loa Counly. New Mexico ("2-Mlle HSU"), II potash nr) require 2-mlte welts, instead ol 2.6 mite wells Applicant proposes to drill Ihe Icllowlng wells In Ihe 2,5 Mile HSU: the Pnkse Soulh 24-26-36 Fed Com 321H well, to ba horizontally drlllsd Irom an approximate surisce bole location 225' FNL and I030‘ FWL ol Section 24- T20S-R32E, to an appioximate bottom hole locallon 2850' FSL and 1030' FWL ol Seclion 36-T20S-R32E and the Pakso Soulh 24-25-36 Fed Com 322H well, lo be horizontally drilled Irom an approximate surface hole location 225' FNL and 2310’ FWL ol Section 24. T20S-R32E, lo an approximate bollom hole locallon 2850' FSL and 2310' FWL ol Section 38-T20S-R32E. In tho alternative. Applicant proposes lo drill tho samo wells, wllh different“ ’ ‘ =»- * .» v. * tu « i«« i , wit-- . _j

I, Daniel Russell, Publisher of the Hobbs 
News-Sun, a newspaper published at 
Hobbs, New Mexico, solemnly swear that 
the clipping attached hereto was published 
in the regular and entire issue of said 
newspaper, and not a supplement thereof 
for a period of 1 issue(s).

33

Beginning with the issue dated 
October 31, 2019 

and ending with the issue dated 
October 31, 2019.

A
Publisher

Sworn and subscribed to before me this 
31st day of October 2019.

cds

Business Manager
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This newspaper is duly qualified to publish 
legal notices or advertisements within the 
meaning of Section 3, Chapter 167, Laws of 
1937 and payment of fees for said

SHARON T. SHAHEEN 
MONTGOMERY & ANDREWS, P.A. 
P.O. BOX OFFICE BOX 2307 
A/C 451986
SANTA FE,, NM 87504-2307 EXHIBIT B




